MATCH SEVENTY-SIX - 1950

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 20 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt Col Sir Lionel Fletcher CBE

Adjutant: Maj SE Johnson

Coaches: Lt AG Fulton DCM, Lt GF Booth, Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Maj DD Lovell,
Lt A Moody RN, Lt SF Wheeler

Reserves: GA Ferguson, Lt E Marks, J Norcliffe, OCdt JG Savage, JA Watson-Smith

Maj E Nicholson 33 35 34 102
CSgt HJ Thomas 34 35 33 102
Maj RB Hodgson 32 34 33 99
Maj HE Johns RM 33 34 32 99
Lt Col BD Shaw 33 35 31 99
Lt AG Warne 32 32 34 98
Lt GW Brion 32 34 32 98
Sen Cdr ME Foster 33 31 33 97
Maj WH Magnay 34 32 31 97
Capt CW Seward 31 34 31 96
Flt Lt DS Richardson RAF 32 33 31 96
Maj SE Johnson 33 33 30 96
Capt AF Bromley 30 32 33 95
Maj GE Twine 31 32 32 95
Lt JLH Lucas 30 34 31 95
Capt RJ Ashby 32 32 31 95
Obs GW Goodridge 34 32 29 95
Tpr GF Hedley 30 31 33 94
Flt Lt W Dickinson RAF 34 31 29 94
Cmsd Gnr WH Symmons RN 31 30 30 91

644 656 633 1933
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj JA Crawford

Adjutant: Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith

Coach: Capt DS Swanston OBE RN (Ret’d)
Reserves: Sgt D Pringle

Maj AB Kinnier-Wilson 31 34 33 98
Capt RA Reid 34 33 31 98
Capt RD Greig 31 33 33 97
Maj FB Smith 33 31 33 97
Capt R St G Maxwell 33 33 31 97
Sgt JD Nicoll 33 33 31 97
Capt WF Ferrier 33 32 31 96
Sgt EF Bach 33 32 31 96
Capt CA Sutherland 33 33 30 96
Capt H St G Maxwell 32 30 33 95
Maj JA Crawford 33 31 31 95
Pte AS Smith 31 34 30 95
Lt Col J Smith 33 33 29 95
Cpl J Baxter 29 32 33 94
OCdt EH Robinson 32 32 30 94
Capt A Eccles 32 34 28 94
Cpl G McCormack 31 30 32 93
Capt GG McDonald 31 32 30 93
Sgt A MacNaughton 27 33 32 92
Capt R Leggate 29 32 27 88

634 647 619 1900

29 November 2021 148



IRELAND

Captain:
Adjutant:
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Adjutant:
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MATCH SEVENTY-SEVEN - 1951

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 19 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj SE Johnson

Adjutant: Col GE Lawrence

Coaches:  ArQMSgt GR King, Sen Cdr ME Foster, CW Harvey, Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN,
Maj DD Lovell, Maj WH Magnay,

Reserves: FE Clarke, LAC W Farr RAF, AG Fox, G Grogan, NV Prow

Lt Col BD Shaw 34 33 33 100
Sgt DF Cantlay 32 35 31 98
LW Mallabar 30 34 33 97
Maj E Nicholson 31 34 32 97
Lt GF Booth 33 32 32 97
Capt GA Dunford 33 33 31 97
Lt JM Moffatt 34 32 31 97
Lt A Moody RN 33 34 30 97
Lt HGTP Doyne-Ditmas 31 31 34 96
Wg Cdr DS Richardson RAF 31 32 33 96
Lt SF Wheeler 31 32 33 96
JA Slocock 32 33 31 96
Brig JA Barlow 33 33 30 96
Lt FJ Cope 29 33 33 95
Maj T Anstey 31 32 32 95
Maj RB Hodgson 32 31 32 95
Maj GE Twine 31 33 31 95
Maj RS Hawkins 32 32 31 95
Lt DLS Langley RM 30 35 30 95
Capt J Hayward 31 31 30 92

634 655 633 1922
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj JA Crawford
Adjutant: WG Dalton

Obs JJ McKenzie 34 34 34 102
Capt RD Greig 33 33 34 100
Maj R St G Maxwell 32 33 33 98
AJ Ranken 32 34 32 98
Capt H St G Maxwell 33 30 34 97
Sgn Ldr GE Watt RAF 32 31 34 97
Maj FB Smith 31 33 32 96
Capt RA Reid 32 33 31 96
Capt DS Swanston RN (Ret’d) 32 30 33 95
Capt A Eccles 32 31 32 95
Sgt JD Nicoll 31 33 31 95
Lt Col J Smith 32 33 30 95
Capt CA Sutherland 31 31 32 94
Maj WA Lamb 31 32 31 94
Cpl JG Proudfoot 32 31 31 94
Capt WF Ferrier 31 32 31 94
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 29 34 30 93
BSM J Lamont 31 34 27 92
Capt J Hamill 30 31 30 91
Maj DT Merry 27 30 31 88

628 643 633 1904
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IRELAND

Captain:

ArSgt FS French

Cpl JEP Witts

Maj NW McCaw

Sgt BV Gallagher

J Breen

Maj TA Davison

SSgt WA Kirkpatrick
Maj JP Michael

Flt Lt F Macken RAF
Sgt JA Lyons

QMSgt SJ Graham RM
Cmsd Gnr DM Orr RN
EA PN Miniham RN
Capt MJ Ward

Maj DL McSweeny
Col G Gould

Sgt DP O'Byrne RM
Flt Lt J Nee RAF

WJ Ferguson

Col STJ Perry

WALES
Captain:  Rev CW Lewis
Adjutant:

Lt Col IH Stockwood
Lt Lord Swansea

Flt Lt HH Jones RAF
Dr D Hector-Jones
HM Charles

CQMS WJ Jenkins
Miss JR Watson

Sgt WEG Slaytor

Wg Cdr MR Edmondes RAF
DK Lawrence

JC Walker

CPO PH Griffiths RN
EJ Phillips

D Charles

JL Felton

2Lt WS Michael

Rev CW Lewis

Lt RJ Davies

D Williams

DE Williams

29 November 2021

Maj Gen JE Leech-Porter RM
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan
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MATCH SEVENTY-EIGHT - 1952

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 17 July
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Capt JL Milne*

Adjutant: Maj R Scott

Coach: Pte AS Smith

Reserves: Sgt D Pringle, Capt AGM Watt

Capt DS Swanston RN (Ret’d) 34 35 32 101
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 32 34 34 100
JW Notman 33 32 34 99
Lt Col J Smith 32 34 33 99
Capt RA Reid 33 33 33 99
Maj JA Crawford 34 33 32 99
Sgt A MacNaughton 31 32 35 98
IA McClure 31 33 34 98
Cpl G McCormack 31 34 33 98
Gdsm G Durward 33 32 33 98
PO AJ Nicoll RN 33 33 32 98
Capt W Ferrier 32 32 33 97
Maj FB Smith 33 31 33 97
Maj WA Lamb 34 31 32 97
Capt CA Sutherland 33 33 31 97
Maj DH Weir 33 34 30 97
Capt RD Greig 32 31 33 96
Sgt EF Bach 31 33 32 96
Maj AB Kinnier Wilson 33 34 28 95
Gp Capt GE Watt RAF 33 31 30 94

651 655 647 1953
ENGLAND

Captain:  Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN

Adjutant: Maj JB Green

Coaches:  ArQMSgt GR King, CW Harvey, Maj RB Hodgson, Maj SE Johnson, Maj DD Lovell,
Lt A Moody RN

Reserves: WMK Baker, FK Boswell, Maj REH Finch, PWM Hall, H Leece

Capt HJ Orpen-Smellie 34 35 33 102
Maj WH Magnay 34 35 32 101
Wg Cdr DS Richardson RAF 32 34 34 100
Flt Lt G Richardson RAF 34 33 33 100
Sgt R Kew 34 32 33 99
Maj RA Fulton 33 34 32 99
Maj GE Twine 32 34 32 98
LCpl B Wardle 33 33 32 98
RT Sanders 32 31 34 97
LR Tilney 32 31 34 97
Lt LF Rutter 31 33 32 96
KWW Bartlett 32 33 31 96
Lt Col GC Cross 33 33 30 96
Pte GT Pearson 33 33 30 96
HG Clarke 31 31 33 95
Capt S Armour RM 32 32 31 95
Maj RS Hawkins 32 32 31 95
Sgn Ldr C Laceby-Stevens RAFVR 32 31 31 94
Brig JA Barlow 34 31 29 94
Lt HJ Thomas 31 31 31 93

651 652 638 1941
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IRELAND

Captain:
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Sgt JEP Witts RAF

Maj NW McCaw

Maj JP Michael

Maj TA Davison

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN

Maj Gen JE Leech-Porter RM
Sgt JA Lyons

ArSgt FS French

Maj MJ Ward

GW Irwin

Sgt BV Gallagher

Surg Cdr WRHW Chambré RNVR
Sgt PWW Lane-Joynt RAF
Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF

Flt Lt F Macken RAF

Wg Cdr AB Riall RAF

Lt Col JLA Macaffee RM

Col STJ Perry

Maj DL McSweeny

EA RM Orr RN

WALES
Captain:  Rev CW Lewis
Adjutant:

MP Watkins

D Charles

Miss JR Watson

CPO PH Griffiths RN

Flt Lt HH Jones RAF

Flt Lt RMN Smithson RAF
Lord Swansea

HM Charles

Wg Cdr MR Edmondes RAF
JC Walker

DR Parry

Sgt WEG Slaytor

Lt Col IH Stockwood

LE Full

TV Lewis

BSM JO Jones

JL Felton

DE Williams

RE Ashley

Rev CW Lewis

29 November 2021

Maj Gen JE Leech-Porter RM
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MATCH SEVENTY-NINE - 1953

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 16 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN
Adjutant: Maj JB Green
Coaches: Lt GF Booth MBE, Sgt DF Cantlay, Capt LE Hoddle, Maj SE Johnson,
Lt Col BD Shaw MM TD, Maj T Vezey
Reserves: FE Clarke, Maj ATK Debenham, Maj R Ellis, Cpl AJ Tetlow, Capt VJW Yorke

Capt AF Bromley 35 35 31 101
KWW Bartlett 32 35 33 100
JW Pratt 34 33 33 100
GHW Brown 31 34 34 99
Sen Cdr ME Foster 32 33 34 99
Lt A Moody RN 33 32 34 99
Lt AG Fulton 34 33 32 99
Maj RB Hodgson 33 35 31 99
Maj E Nicholson 31 33 34 98
Pte RL Saunders 34 33 31 98
Capt GW Brion 34 34 30 98
Maj DD Lovell 31 34 32 97
Lt SF Wheeler 32 33 32 97
Lt LW Mallabar 31 35 31 97
Maj GE Twine 33 34 30 97
Maj RA Fulton 31 34 31 96
FS Morse 32 34 30 96
Capt RS Hadfield 33 33 30 96
Maj WH Magnay 32 33 29 94
GF Arnold 35 31 28 94

653 671 630 1954
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Capt JL Milne*
Adjutant: Maj R Scott

Capt RD Greig 35 33 33 101
Maj R St G Maxwell 34 35 32 101
Sgt A MacNaughton 34 34 32 100
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 35 33 32 100
JFW Buchanan 32 33 34 99
Capt WF Ferrier 32 34 33 99
Maj JA Crawford 33 33 33 99
Cpl G McCormack 34 32 33 99
Maj FB Smith 35 32 32 99
Sgt JD Nicoll 34 33 31 98
JW Notman 33 32 32 97
Capt RA Reid 33 33 31 97
JJ McKenzie 34 31 31 96
Pte AS Smith 32 31 32 95
AGM Watt 32 32 31 95
Maj WA Lamb 30 32 32 94
Col J Smith 29 34 31 94
Capt DS Swanston RN 30 33 30 93
Lt J Glen 31 32 29 92
IA McClure 29 28 31 88

651 650 635 1936
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IRELAND

Captain:  Col STJ Perry
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

E Casey 32 35 33 100
Maj JP Michael 34 33 32 99
Surg Lt Cdr WRHW Chambré RNVR 33 33 32 98
Sgt BV Gallagher 35 32 31 98
Maj NW McCaw 34 33 30 97
QMSgt SJ Graham RM 35 33 29 97
ArSgt FS French 33 32 31 96
Maj WH Baudains 34 32 30 96
Maj TA Davison 33 34 29 96
J Breen 32 31 32 95
Capt GAE Ward 31 33 31 95
Sgt PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 35 30 30 95
Pte RH Simpson 30 32 32 94
Sgt JA Lyons 33 31 30 94
Sgt JEP Witts RAF 34 30 30 94
Col STJ Perry 33 32 29 94
GW Irwin 28 32 33 93
Capt A St G Orpen RN 31 32 30 93
TE Milligan 32 33 28 93
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 30 31 29 90
652 644 611 1907
WALES
Captain:  Lord Swansea
Adjutant:
CPO PH Griffiths RN 34 33 34 101
Wg Cdr MR Edmondes RAF 35 34 31 100
Flt Lt HH Jones RAF 33 34 32 99
Lord Swansea 33 33 32 98
HM Charles 33 35 30 98
Sgt WEG Slaytor 32 32 33 97
Cpl RF France RAF 33 31 33 97
Flt Lt JPF Lloyd RAF 32 31 33 96
JC Walker 31 34 31 96
Flt Lt RMN Smithson RAF 34 31 31 96
D Charles 32 30 33 95
Rev CW Lewis 30 33 32 95
DE Williams 33 30 32 95
Lt Col IH Stockwood 31 32 31 94
Maj HO Henry 32 34 28 94
Miss JR Watson 31 30 32 93
Cmsd Gnr RP Birch RN 29 31 32 92
JL Felton 32 31 29 92
MP Watkins 30 29 28 87
Sgt HV Isley RAF 29 30 26 85
639 638 623 1900

In 1952, 1953 and 1954 Capt JL Milne was the acting Scottish Captain for Maj JA Crawford who shot.
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MATCH EIGHTY - 1954

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 15 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt GF Booth MBE
Adjutant: Sen Cdr ME Foster MBE
Coaches:  Brig JA Barlow CBE, Sgt DF Cantlay, Maj RB Hodgson, Maj E Nicholson MBE TD,
Capt AG Warne, Maj DE Woods
Reserves: Lt HN Cooper RM, AC Hunt, Lt Cdr GA Looker RN, Capt R Pearce, Capt W Robson RM

Maj GE Twine 33 33 33 99
Rear Admiral FEP Hutton RN 33 33 33 99
Lt HJ Thomas 33 34 32 99
JW Pratt 31 34 33 98
JA Slocock 32 34 32 98
LR Fenwick 33 34 31 98
FS Morse 33 31 33 97
LW Mallabar 32 33 32 97
Maj RA Fulton 33 33 31 97
Maj WH Magnay 34 32 31 97
Lt A Moody RN 33 34 30 97
GF Arnold 31 34 31 96
Maj DD Lovell 32 34 30 96
Lt HGTP Doyne-Ditmas 33 33 30 96
Lt T Elford 33 33 30 96
FE Clarke 33 31 31 95
Surg Lt MFC Walker RNVR 32 34 29 95
Gnr GW Goodridge 32 31 31 94
Lt Col GC Cross 33 31 30 94
Maj JB Green 32 31 30 93

651 657 623 1931
IRELAND

Captain:  Col STJ Perry
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Maj NW McCaw 35 34 34 103
Capt A St G Orpen RN 31 34 34 99
J Breen 32 33 34 99
Maj JP Michael 34 32 33 99
Pte RH Simpson 32 33 33 98
MajWH Baudains 34 32 32 98
Sgt PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 33 34 31 98
Surg Lt Cdr WRHW Chambré RNVR 33 33 31 97
Sgt JA Lyons 34 30 32 96
E Casey 34 31 31 96
Flt Sgt J Macken RAF 33 34 29 96
Sgt BV Gallagher 33 31 31 95
QMSgt SJ Graham RM 31 33 30 94
ArSgt FS French 28 32 33 93
JA Leggett 31 31 31 93
Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF 32 33 27 92
Maj Gen JE Leech-Porter RM 29 31 31 91
Maj TA Davison 32 31 28 91
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 33 29 28 90
GW Irwin 31 29 29 89

645 640 622 1907
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WALES

Captain:  Capt Lord Swansea
Adjutant:
Fg Off DH Cox RAF 34
HM Charles 34
Lt Col IH Stockwood 32
Flt Lt JPF Lloyd RAF 32
Capt Lord Swansea 34
Ldg Smn C Elias RNVR 34
Sgt WEG Slaytor 30
Flt Lt HH Jones RAF 32
CPO PH Griffiths RN 31
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 33
Cmsd Gnr RP Birch RN 31
Sgt SC Hall RAF 32
Rev CW Lewis 31
Cpl RF France RAF 32
Lt Cdr FD Kelly RN 30
Fg Off RS Hassell RAF 31
JC Walker 31
TV Lewis 31
LCpl RJ Pincott 33
LE Full 34
642
SCOTLAND
Captain:  Capt JL Milne*
Adjutant: Maj WA Lamb
Coach: JW Notman
Reserves: |A McClure, Maj T Inglis
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 33
Capt RD Greig 33
Maj AE Martin 34
Lt J Glen 31
Pte AS Smith 33
D Mackay-Hart 32
JRC Love 33
Cpl G McCormack 34
Capt R Leggate 32
LAC AWJ Bell RAF 32
Capt AGM Watt 34
Lt Col H Renwick 32
Sgt A MacNaughton 32
Maj R St G Maxwell 32
Capt DS Swanston RN (Ret’d) 32
Maj JA Crawford 33
Maj DH Weir 30
Lt JFW Buchanan 30
Maj FB Smith 31
Capt RA Reid 31
644

29 November 2021
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MATCH EIGHTY-ONE - 1955

Fired at Bisley Thursday 14 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Brig JA Barlow CBE
Adjutant: Lt Col WJ Drake OBE TD JP
Coaches:  Brig JA Barlow CBE, Maj SE Johnson, Maj DD Lovell, Maj JB Green, Capt GW Brion,
Sen Cdr ME Foster MBE,
Reserves: H Worth, Wg Cdr IB Westmacott DFC RAF, JfF Davies, RA Lampkin-Judges, RW Bremner

KWW Bartlett 34 35 69
Sgn Ldr C Laceby-Stevens RAFVR 33 34 67
Maj RA Fulton 35 32 67
Maj EGB Reynolds 35 32 67
EH Baker 32 34 66
Surg Lt MFC Walker RNVR 32 34 66
Lt SF Wheeler 32 34 66
HB Sear 32 34 66
FE Clarke 33 33 66
Maj WH Magnay 33 33 66
Maj DJ Black 32 33 65
GE Tribe 32 33 65
JA Slocock 32 33 65
Col RV Blundell 33 32 65
Maj GE Twine 34 31 65
J Hall 31 33 64
AC Hunt 32 32 64
Capt CW Seward 31 32 63
QMSI WJ Kitchingham 30 32 62
Sgt DF Cantlay 28 32 60

646 658 1304
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj FB Smith*
Adjutant: Maj R Scott
Coaches:  Sgt WP McCririck, Gdsm W Durward, Capt J Hamill, JA Watson-Smith, Sgt JD Nicol

Maj JA Crawford 35 34 69
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 35 33 68
Capt RD Greig 32 35 67
JW Notman 33 33 66
Maj AE Martin 34 32 66
Pte AS Smith 33 33 66
PO AJ Nicoll RN 32 33 65
LAC AW Bell RAF 31 34 65
Lt J Glen 34 31 65
Capt R Leggate 30 35 65
Maj FB Smith 33 31 64
Lt JFW Buchanan 33 31 64
GD Preston 32 32 64
Capt RA Reid 34 30 64
Maj AB Kinnier Wilson 33 31 64
Capt DS Swanston RN 33 31 64
D Mackay-Hart 33 30 93
Capt WF Ferrier 32 30 62
Capt AGM Watt 32 29 61
Sgt A MacNaughton 31 27 58

655 635 1290
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IRELAND

Captain:  Col STJ Perry
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Sgt PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 35 35 70
Maj NW McCaw 33 35 68
ArSgt FS French 35 32 67
Maj MJ Ward 32 34 66
RH Simpson 34 32 66
Lt R Riley 34 32 66
Surg Cdr WRHW Chambré RNVR 34 32 66
Maj TA Davison 31 34 65
Flt Lt F Macken RAF 30 34 64
Sgt BV Gallagher 30 34 64
Capt JH Smith 31 33 64
Capt A St G Orpen RN 33 31 64
JE Leggett 33 31 64
OCdt AD Abbot-Anderson 33 31 64
Maj JP Michael 32 31 63
Sgt CA Greenlee RAF 31 32 63
QMSgt SJ Graham RM 29 33 62
LAC AE Wright RAF 32 29 61
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 31 30 61
Maj Gen JE Leech-Porter RM 28 29 57
641 644 1285
WALES
Captain:  Capt Lord Swansea
Adjutant:
Rev CW Lewis 34 34 68
Maj HO Henry 35 32 67
CPO PH Griffiths RN 32 34 66
Lt Col IH Stockwood 33 32 65
HM Charles 32 33 65
Cpl JT Skitt 31 32 63
RE Ashley 32 31 63
Lord Swansea 32 31 63
DK Lawrence 32 31 63
D Charles 32 31 63
JJ Davis 32 31 63
JL Felton 30 32 62
Lt Cdr FD Kelly RN 31 31 62
JS Lewis 28 33 61
Flt Lt JPF Lloyd RAF 30 31 61
JC Walker 29 31 60
Sgt WEG Slaytor 27 31 58
D Gregory 27 30 57
Ldg Smn C Elias RN 30 26 56
J Primich 26 27 53
615 624 1239

An emergency meeting of the National Match Council was held at 4.50 pm on Thursday 14 July
behind the 600 yard firing point, when it was unanimously resolved that the Match for 1955 be
decided on the score so far obtained and that the 600 yard range be abandoned owing to rain.
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MATCH EIGHTY-TWO - 1956

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 19 July
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM

Adjutant: Lt D MacFarlane

Coaches: Pte AS Smith, Capt WF Ferrier, Sgt J Baxter, Capt DS Swanston OBE RN (Ret’d)
Reserves: Capt AGM Watt, Dr IA McClure, Capt WF Ferrier

Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 35 35 33 103
D McKay-Hart 34 34 33 101
Maj R St G Maxwell 34 34 33 101
Sgt A MacNaughton 34 32 34 100
Capt J Hamill 35 32 33 100
MV Park 34 33 33 100
JRC Love 32 33 34 99
Sgt JD Nicoll 34 35 30 99
G Findlater 31 34 33 98
Maj JA Crawford 32 33 33 98
Miss RA Crawford 33 32 33 98
GD Preston 34 31 33 98
Capt RD Greig 33 35 30 98
Lt Col LM McBean 33 33 31 97
Capt RA Reid 32 33 32 97
Sgt G McCormack 32 33 32 97
AB Brown 32 32 32 96
G Durward 32 30 32 94
Capt J Glen 32 29 32 93
Maj WA Lamb 30 33 30 93

658 656 646 1960
ENGLAND

Captain:  Sen Cdr ME Foster MBE

Adjutant: Lt Col BD Shaw MM TD

Coaches:  Maj SE Johnson, KWW Bartlett, Capt GW Brion, Sgt DF Cantlay, Maj WH Magnay,
Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN

Reserves: MG Gorton, Maj JH Blackhurst, JS Boustred, 2Lt RN Britton, TR Horner

Lt HJ Thomas 34 35 34 103
Lt Col DC Merry 35 34 33 102
Capt CW Seward 35 32 34 101
Capt HN Cooper RM 34 34 32 100
CSM MH Pridgeon 34 34 32 100
Sgt SE Skippings 35 33 31 99
Maj GE Twine 33 35 31 99
Maj DE Woods 33 32 33 98
Maj RA Fulton 32 34 32 98
Lt SF Wheeler 32 34 32 98
Lt RCP Elgood 34 33 31 98
PM King 32 31 34 97
Maj E Nicholson 32 33 32 97
GO Knott 32 34 31 97
Lt RJ Fitch 34 33 30 97
GOC Robson 33 34 30 97
LR Fenwick 33 34 30 97
Lt Col REW Johnson 33 32 31 96
Brig JA Barlow 33 33 28 94
A Robson 31 30 31 92

664 664 632 1960
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IRELAND

Captain:  Maj JP Michael
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Maj TA Davison 33
Maj NW McCaw 33
Sn Cmsd Gnr DM Orr RN 34
AE Wright 33
Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF 34
Capt JH Smith 33
Flt Sgt R M Smyth RAF 33
RH Simpson 33
Capt A St G Orpen RN 32
Maj JP Michael 33
Sgt BV Gallagher 33
MP Murphy 32
Flt Lt CH McNally RAF 32
Sgt PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 32
J Breen 33
JE Leggett 30
ArSgt FS French 31
QMSgt SJ Graham RM 30
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 31
Flt Lt F Macken RAF 31
646
WALES
Captain: Lt Col IH Stockwood
Adjutant:
Lord Swansea 35
PH Griffiths 35
JCWalker 34
JT Skitt 33
LE Stewart-Full 33
HM Charles 32
DE Williams 32
DK Lawrence 33
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 32
Rev CW Lewis 33
D Gregory 32
RE Ashley 32
Fg Off RS Hassell RAF 33
WEG Slaytor 31
MP Watkins 33
Rev KP Evans 31
D Charles 31
Lt Col IH Stockwood 33
D Venables 31
JL Felton 31

29 November 2021
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MATCH EIGHTY-THREE - 1957

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 18 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Sen Cdr ME Foster MBE

Adjutant: Lt Col BD Shaw MM TD

Coaches:  Maj SE Johnson, JA Slocock, Lt FJ Cope, Maj DD Lovell TD, JH Moss, Capt MW Parr
Reserves: Maj G Stokoe, Spr WW Medlock, Capt DA Nockles, Col LF Cantlay, NEC Molyneux,

Lt Col DC Merry 34 35 34 103
Maj E Nicholson 35 33 34 102
Maj WH Magnay 33 35 33 101
Maj RA Fulton 35 34 32 101
Capt HE Malpas 35 32 33 100
FS Morse 32 34 34 100
Maj GE Twine 34 32 34 100
Maj EGB Reynolds 35 32 33 100
Lt RN Britton 34 34 32 100
Gnr J Hall 33 34 32 99
Capt HJ Orpen-Smellie 34 34 31 99
N Darrell-Brown 32 34 32 98
Maj RB Hodgson 33 33 32 98
Capt R Pearce 33 34 31 98
Surg Lt MFC Walker RNVR 34 33 31 98
Lt HJ Thomas 29 34 34 97
Pte GF Arnold 31 33 32 96
Sgt DF Cantlay 33 31 31 95
HB Sear 35 31 29 95
Maj ATK Debenham 31 31 31 93

665 663 645 1973
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM
Adjutant: R Scott
Coaches: JW Notman, R Leggate, K Cunningham

Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 33 34 33 100
Maj AE Martin 33 35 32 100
Capt RD Greig 34 34 32 100
AGE Allan 34 34 32 100
Maj R St G Maxwell 34 35 31 100
Capt AGM Watt 33 31 35 99
AB Brown 34 33 32 99
CQMS G Findlater 32 34 32 98
Capt DS Swanston RN (Ret’d) 34 32 31 97
Sgt JD Nicoll 31 32 33 96
BSM J Lamont 32 32 32 96
Capt RA Reid 30 35 31 96
Sgt D McKay-Hart 34 32 30 96
JRC Love 30 33 32 95
Miss RA Crawford 30 34 31 95
Flt Lt HY Ferrier RAF 32 31 31 94
Capt J Glen 29 31 33 93
Capt MV Park 30 35 28 93
Maj WA Lamb 30 31 31 92
Maj JA Crawford 30 33 29 92

639 661 631 1931
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WALES
Captain:  JL Felton
Adjutant:

JC Walker

Capt Lord Swansea
HM Charles

Rev CW Lewis

PH Griffiths

Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
RJ Davies

DE Williams

JT Skitt

Cmsd Gnr RP Birch RN
LE Stewart-Full

DK Lawrence

MP Watkins

WEG Slaytor

TV Lewis

RE Ashley

Flt Lt JPF Lloyd RAF
W Griffiths

JH Davey

R Peters

IRELAND

Captain:

ArSgt FS French

Sgt JEP Witts RAF

J Breen

Gp Capt AB Riall RAF
Maj JP Michael

Maj NW McCaw

Capt JH Smith

QMSI SJ Graham RM
Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF
AE Wright

Lt DM Orr RN

Capt A St G Orpen RN
Flt Lt F Macken RAF
Sgt CH Greenlee RAF
JE Leggett

Flt Sgt RM Smyth RAF
BV Gallagher

RH Simpson

Sgt JA Lyons

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN

29 November 2021

Maj JP Michael
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan
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MATCH EIGHTY-FOUR - 1958

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 17 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj T Anstey TD
Adjutant: Lt Cdr OEJ Wade RN
Coaches: Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Maj DD Lovell TD, JH Moss, GW Goodridge,
Lt Col BD Shaw MM TD, Lt Col REW Johnson
Reserves: Lt Col F Adams, Sgt GT Clitheroe, Maj JFW Bennett, OCdt RWH Stafford, LR Sankey

J Hall 34 34 33 101
Maj WH Magnay 34 33 33 100
AJ Tetlow 34 34 32 100
Lt Col DE Elford 31 35 33 99
WW Medlock 32 33 33 98
LR Fenwick 34 31 33 98
Maj GE Twine 33 32 32 97
Lt Cdr JH Pennell RN 32 32 32 96
Maj GD Cole 33 32 31 96
Maj ATK Debenham 31 33 31 95
VH Gilbert 34 32 29 95
Lt Col GC Cross 34 32 29 95
Maj FG Little 34 32 29 95
Capt AG Warne 32 31 31 94
QMSgt WJ Kitchingham 32 31 31 94
Lt HJ Thomas 29 32 32 93
KWW Bartlett 32 30 31 93
Maj JB Green 30 33 30 93
Lt RK Middlemas 32 32 29 93
NEC Molyneux 32 33 28 93
649 647 622 1918
WALES
Captain:  JL Felton
Adjutant:
WEG Slaytor 33 33 34 100
Lord Swansea 33 34 33 100
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 33 33 33 99
J Pryor 34 32 33 99
Maj HO Henry 34 32 33 99
Lt Cdr FD Kelly RN 33 32 32 97
Flt Lt JPF Lloyd RAF 33 32 32 97
PH Griffiths 33 33 31 97
Cmsd Gnr RP Birch RN 32 34 30 96
HM Charles 32 31 32 95
Rev CW Lewis 32 32 31 95
JT Skitt 32 32 30 94
TV Lewis 33 33 28 94
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 30 33 31 94
LE Stewart-Full 31 30 32 93
DE Williams 32 33 28 93
Lt Col IH Stockwood 31 32 29 92
D Charles 30 31 30 91
D Gregory 29 30 31 90
WJ Avon 29 32 26 87
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SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM
Adjutant:

Coaches:  AB Brown, D Cameron
Reserves: AGM Watt, Mrs J Arnold

MV Park 33 33 34 100
Maj K Cunningham 34 33 32 99
IA McClure 31 34 33 98
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 32 33 33 98
D McKay-Hart 32 33 33 98
JJ McKenzie 35 31 32 98
Capt J Glen 32 31 33 96
Sgt JD Nicoll 32 33 31 96
AGE Allan 34 31 31 96
Sgt JIT Robertson 31 31 33 95
Maj R Scott 31 32 32 95
LCpl EPT Atkinson 32 31 31 94
Capt RA Reid 31 33 30 94
WHR Crawford 32 33 29 94
JM Robertson 30 33 30 93
Maj JA Crawford 31 32 30 93
Capt DS Swanston RN (Ret’d) 31 31 30 92
KIC Meldrum 29 29 32 90
Capt J Hamill 30 29 29 88
Capt RD Greig 30 26 31 87

633 632 629 1894
IRELAND

Captain:  Maj JP Michael
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Capt A St G Orpen RN 33 35 31 99
JE Leggett 32 32 33 97
Gp Capt AB Riall RAF 32 33 32 97
Maj JP Michael 32 33 31 96
BV Gallagher 31 34 31 96
RE Casey 32 32 31 95
Maj NW McCaw 31 34 30 95
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 32 33 30 95
QMSgt DP O'Byrne RM 30 31 33 94
Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF 31 31 32 94
Capt JH Smith 33 31 30 94
CEA T Harding RN 33 29 31 93
Surg Lt Cdr WRHW Chambré RNVR 32 32 29 93
Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF 33 31 29 93
Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF 31 34 27 92
Maj TA Davison 33 29 29 91
AE Wright 34 29 28 91
ArSgt FS French 31 34 26 91
RS Simpson 32 28 30 90
JA Lyons 32 31 27 90

640 636 600 1876

29 November 2021 165



MATCH EIGHTY-FIVE - 1959

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 16 July

ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj HC Patrick DL
Adjutant: Maj HW Smith MC

Coaches: Capt GF Booth MBE, GW Goodridge, Maj DD Lovell TD, Maj F Reynolds,
Lt Col BD Shaw MM TD, Miss ME Foster
Reserves: 2Lt CTS Belk, CW Brown, J Heald, NV Prow, Brig JES Stone

Maj WH Magnay
Capt DA Nockles
Maj RB Hodgson
Maj GD Cole

JA Slocock

VH Gilbert

Sub Lt M Ayling RN
KWW Bartlett

Maj GE Twine

Wg Cdr WE Ogle-Skan RAF
N Darrell-Brown
GHW Brown

Maj RA Fulton

Lt Col EBE Cragg
Dr LF Rutter

CERA AJ Clark RN
A Bowry

Brig JA Barlow
RWH Stafford

Miss JJ Caulton

SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM*
Adjutant: 2Lt D Macfarlane

33
33
33
32
35
35
34
35
33
34
33
34
34
33
32
34
33
32
31

35
34
34
33
32
32
34
31
34
35
33
31
31
32
32
30
33
31
31

Coaches:  Sgt J Baxter, JW Notman, Lt Col H Renwick,

Reserve: KIC Meldrum

Maj K Cunningham
Capt J Glen

WHR Crawford

Capt IA McClure

Maj R St G Maxwell
Sub Lt PDH Oswald RN
Capt RD Greig

Maj DT Merry

JD Nicoll

Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith
Lt DB Swinfen

Sgt A MacNaughton
Capt AGM Watt

Maj JA Crawford

D McKay-Hart

Sgt JJ McKenzie

ID Craig-Wood

AB Brown

Capt DS Swanston RN (Ret’d)

Capt RA Reid

29 November 2021

34
34
34
35
33
34
35
33
34
34
31
32
31
33
33
30
34
31
31
32

166

34
34
34
35
33
33
32
33
32
30
32
32
32
32
32
32
30
32
32



WALES

Captain: Lt Col IH Stockwood

Adjutant:
Lord Swansea 34 33 34 101
Flt Lt JPF Lloyd RAF 33 32 35 100
C Elias 31 35 33 99
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 34 31 33 98
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 32 33 33 98
HM Charles 35 32 31 98
D Gregory 31 34 31 96
WEG Slaytor 33 32 31 96
J Pryor 32 31 32 95
JR Norman 32 31 32 95
AG Pearce 32 31 32 95
WJ Adams 32 32 31 95
JL Felton 33 32 30 95
PO JRR Steer RN 32 31 31 94
PH Griffiths 32 32 30 94
D Moruzzi 31 34 29 94
D Charles 32 31 30 93
RJ Davies 29 33 30 92
DE Williams 30 31 29 90
JC Walker 33 33 24 90
643 644 621 1908
IRELAND

Captain: BV Gallagher

Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Coaches:  ArSgt FS French, Maj NW McCaw TD, Gp Capt AB Riall RAF, ? Hamill, Col STJ Perry
Reserves: E Casey, Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF

ArSgt FS French 34 33 32 99
J Breen 34 34 31 99
GA Dell 33 32 33 98
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 31 34 33 98
Maj NW McCaw 34 32 32 98
JA Lyons 33 34 30 97
Maj JP Michael 31 32 32 95
AE Wright 31 33 31 95
Capt A St G Orpen RN 32 33 30 95
BP Fitzgerald 33 32 30 95
CPO JW Clasby RN 31 34 30 95
Flt Lt J Nee RAF 32 33 30 95
Maj TA Davison 33 29 32 94
RH Simpson 33 31 30 94
Maj SG Greenaway 33 31 30 94
Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF 34 31 29 94
Sgn Ldr GHR McNally RAF 29 33 31 93
BV Gallagher 31 31 31 93
JE Leggett 31 32 30 93
CPO W Birch RN 30 33 29 92

643 647 616 1906
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MATCH EIGHTY-SIX - 1960

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 14 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt Col BD Shaw MM TD,

Adjutant: JH Moss

Coaches: Lt AG Fulton MBE DCM, Brig JA Barlow CBE, GW Goodridge, Maj HL Wise TD,
Maj F Reynolds, Lt FJ Cope

Reserves: Lt M Hook, Maj H Heygate-Goddard, Capt TMC Anstey, Capt PC Sellars,
Lt PA Price WRAC

Capt DA Nockles 35 35 33 103
BGP Dobson 34 33 35 102
Maj GE Twine 34 33 35 102
Cdr GA Looker RN 33 35 34 102
CTS Belk 32 34 35 101
2Lt JD Peter-Hoblyn 33 33 34 100
Wg Cdr IB Westmacott RAF 33 34 33 100
Lt HJ Thomas 33 34 33 100
Maj DD Lovell 33 33 33 99
Lt LW Mallabar 35 31 33 99
Maj E Nicholson 34 33 32 99
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie 33 31 34 98
Maj WH Magnay 30 35 33 98
Maj GD Cole 34 32 32 98
Rear Admiral FEP Hutton RN 34 31 32 97
Maj RA Fulton 32 34 30 96
Maj DJ Black 33 34 29 96
Sen Cdr ME Foster 30 32 33 95
Maj RB Hodgson 32 33 30 95
Brig JES Stone 33 33 29 95

660 663 652 1975
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM

Adjutant: Lt D McGillivray

Coach: Capt WF Ferrier

Reserves: Maj JG Moncrieff, Miss RA Crawford

Capt J Glen 35 35 32 102
IM Smith 33 34 34 101
JRC Love 35 34 32 101
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 32 34 34 100
Capt RD Greig 33 33 34 100
WHR Crawford 32 34 33 99
AB Brown 33 34 32 99
Sub Lt GM Ramsay RN 32 33 33 98
IA McClure 34 32 32 98
ID Craig Wood 32 35 31 98
Sgt JD Nicoll 34 31 32 97
Maj FB Smith 34 31 32 97
Maj JA Crawford 34 33 30 97
Capt AGM Watt 32 32 32 96
Dr D McKay-Hart 32 34 30 96
Sgn Ldr MV Black RAF 29 35 31 95
LH White 34 31 29 94
Maj K Cunningham 30 32 31 93
Sub Lt PDH Oswald RN 31 31 31 93
KIC Meldrum 34 32 26 92

655 660 631 1946
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IRELAND

Captain: BV Gallagher
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Maj NW McCaw

J Breen

Maj TA Davison

QMSgt DP O'Byrne RM
Maj AE White

Lt DM Orr RN

Maj JP Michael

EG Dickinson

Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN
ArSgt FS French

Sgn Ldr GHR McNally RAF
RH Simpson

JA Lyons

Capt A St G Orpen RN

Gp Capt AB Riall RAF
Surg Lt Cdr WRHW Chambré RNVR
Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF
GA Dell

Maj CV Walsh

WALES

Captain: Lt Col IH Stockwood
Adjutant:

Flt Lt JPF Lloyd RAF
Ldg Smn C Elias RN
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
Rev CW Lewis

J Pryor

WJ Adams

Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
D Moruzzi

TV Lewis

Rev KP Evans

DE Williams

Maj HO Henry

WA Watkins

HM Charles

WEG Slaytor

D Gregory

D Venables

LE Stewart-Full

D Charles

M Godsell
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MATCH EIGHTY-SEVEN - 1961

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 20 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj RB Hodsgon

Adjutant: Sgt GT Clitheroe

Coaches: Lt FJ Cope, Maj F Reynolds, Dr CH Vernon, EC Gibbs, AG Petley, FR Wilson
Reserves: RJ Bramley, J Blackman, HS Whitaker, DH Mitchell, GO Spill

Fg Off RJ Bennett RAF 33 34 35 102
Lt SF Wheeler 34 34 34 102
SJ Pattinson 33 34 34 101
JS Spaight 33 34 34 101
GF Arnold 34 34 33 101
RJ Fitch 35 34 32 101
RRT White-Cooper 35 35 31 101
KWW Bartlett 34 33 33 100
Maj GE Twine 34 34 32 100
JH Fletcher 35 33 32 100
Capt HN Cooper RM 32 33 33 98
FE Neale 33 32 33 98
Maj WH Magnay 31 33 33 97
JO Wright 34 33 30 97
CW Oakley 33 30 33 96
TR Hills 33 31 32 96
Lt M Hook 34 33 29 96
Lt Col DE Elford 29 30 34 93
Lt HJ Thomas 31 31 30 92
Capt GD Stafford 30 33 27 90
660 658 644 1962
SCOTLAND
Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM
Adjutant:
Coach: KIC Meldrum
Maj K Cunningham 34 35 34 103
IA McClure 34 34 33 101
WHR Crawford 34 35 32 101
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 33 35 32 100
CN McEachran 32 35 32 99
Capt RD Greig 33 34 32 99
Maj DH Weir 31 34 33 98
Maj JA Crawford 32 33 33 98
JM Robertson 33 34 31 98
JJ McKenzie 31 33 33 97
IM Smith 33 32 32 97
Capt RH MacKeith 32 31 33 96
DH Lury 33 32 31 96
JRC Love 34 32 30 96
Sgn Ldr MV Black RAF 33 34 29 96
AGM Watt 34 33 29 96
A MacNaughton 33 31 31 95
AB Brown 31 31 32 94
Capt RA Reid 26 33 31 90
J Lamont 31 29 29 89
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WALES
Captain: G Francis
Adjutant:

JR Norman

Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
LE Stewart-Full

J Pryor

DE Williams

Lord Swansea

DH Cox

HM Charles

WJ Jenkins

Ldg Smn C Elias RN
RP Birch

Rev KP Evans

MP Watkins

GG Lewis

D Venables

Maj HO Henry

JC Walker

TJ Davies

J Primich

D Moruzzi

IRELAND

Captain: BV Gallagher
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Maj JP Michael

Flt Lt F Macken RAF

Maj NW McCaw

RH Simpson

AE Wright

CPO RJ Brennan RN

BP Fitzgerald

Gp Capt AB Riall RAF

JE Leggett

Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF
Lt DM Orr RN

Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF
Maj CV Walsh

PO EGJ Hayes RN

Capt A St G Orpen RN

JA Lyons

Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF
ArSgt FS French

Lt ADW Abbot-Anderson
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MATCH EIGHTY-EIGHT - 1962

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 19 July
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM

Adjutant: Lt D McGillivray

Coaches: DH Weir, AGM Watt, AJ Munro, DT Merry, JA Crawford
Reserve: DH Lury

WHC Alexander 35 34 35 104
CN McEachran 35 32 35 102
Lt GM Ramsay RN 33 34 34 101
JRC Love 34 35 31 100
Mrs J Arnold 32 34 33 99
JM Robertson 32 33 34 99
IA McClure 34 32 33 99
JJ McKenzie 32 35 32 99
Capt RA Reid 33 34 32 99
Capt J Glen 33 34 32 99
Capt RD Greig 33 34 32 99
WHR Crawford 34 34 30 98
AGE Allan 33 31 33 97
SD Nicoll 34 32 30 96
AR Campbell-Smith 31 32 32 95
JL Monro 32 31 32 95
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 32 33 30 95
AB Brown 32 33 30 95
Mrs RA Meldrum 33 32 30 95
Dr D McKay-Hart 32 33 30 95

659 662 640 1961
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt Col REW Johnson OBE TD

Adjutant: Capt LE Hoddle

Coaches: Maj DD Lovell TD, Maj EGB Reynolds, HW Leaver, Lt Col GC Cross, Maj JB Green,
Lt A Moody RN

Reserves: Lt PS Rowell RNR, AE Barker, Fg Off RJ Bennett RAF, AE Battersby,
Lt Cdr AN Robinson RN

JG Powell 32 34 34 100
Maj H Heygate-Goddard 33 34 33 100
CTS Belk 34 33 33 100
CH Roads 34 34 32 100
Lt Col DC Merry 34 33 32 99
Lt M Hook 34 33 32 99
Lt Cdr JH Pennell RN 31 35 32 98
DH Mitchell 33 33 32 98
Maj GE Twine 34 32 32 98
Lt DH Insall 34 32 32 98
GF Arnold 33 34 31 98
RRT White-Cooper 33 34 31 98
Lt RN Britton 34 33 31 98
J Blackman 31 34 32 97
Maj E Nicholson 34 32 31 97
Maj WH Magnay 30 34 32 96
W Farr 32 32 31 95
CPO RC Cawte RN 32 33 30 95
GR Walton 30 33 31 94
RJ Bramley 30 34 30 94

652 666 634 1952
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IRELAND

Captain: BV Gallagher
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

ArSgt FS French

Capt A St G Orpen RN
Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF
Maj JP Michael

Maj NW McCaw

Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF
JA Lyons

E Casey

JE Leggett

Lt ADW Abbot-Anderson
Sgt JL Lennon RAF

GA Dell

CPO RJ Brennan RN

Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF
Lt Col CV Walsh

Lt SJ Graham RM

Plt Off EG Hayes RAF
Maj JH Smith

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN

Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF

WALES
Captain: TV Lewis
Adjutant:

J Primich

WJ Jenkins

JR Norman

Lord Swansea

WJ Adams

HM Charles

JR Jenkins

Maj HO Henry

Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
LE Stewart-Full

J Pryor

Lt Col IH Stockwood
GG Lewis

C Elias

D Moruzzi

PO JRR Steer RN

P Higon

D Venables

D Charles

MP Watkins
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MATCH EIGHTY-NINE - 1963

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 18 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt Col REW Johnson OBE TD

Adjutant: Capt LE Hoddle

Coaches: Maj DD Lovell TD, Maj EGB Reynolds, HW Leaver, Maj T Vezey, Maj JB Green,
Dr CW Seward

Reserves: MR Pattinson, JS Boustred, NDJ Gaywood, Dr JR Byles, JF Jackman

BHB Wrey 32 35 35 102
DF Cantlay 34 33 35 102
Maj RA Fulton 34 35 33 102
DA Painting 34 34 33 101
AE Barker 33 34 33 100
AE Battersby 35 34 31 100
Sgn Ldr C Laceby-Stevens RAF 33 34 32 99
Capt PC Sellars 32 33 34 99
Lt RJ Cade 32 34 32 98
RW Fieller 33 33 32 98
Maj HN Cooper RM 33 34 31 98
Maj F Reynolds 32 33 32 97
Spr WW Medlock 32 34 31 97
Maj GE Twine 32 34 31 97
Maj WH Magnay 33 30 33 96
Lt M Hook 35 33 28 96
Lt Col GC Cross 29 34 32 95
Lt Col DC Merry 32 32 31 95
Lt Cdr JFO Willcox RN 33 31 31 95
PWM Hall 31 31 29 91

654 665 639 1958
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj R Scott*

Adjutant: S Duthie

Coaches:  AB Brown, JA Crawford, DT Merry, AGM Watt, D Weir
Reserves: RM Allan, D McGillivray

IA McClure 33 34 34 101
JM Robertson 33 34 34 101
WHC Alexander 31 35 34 100
RD Anderson 33 33 34 100
CMY Trotter 33 35 32 100
Maj K Cunningham 33 34 32 99
KIC Meldrum 35 32 32 99
CN McEachran 33 34 31 98
Mrs RA Meldrum 33 34 31 98
Maj FB Smith 33 32 32 97
JP Mackay 32 33 32 97
WHR Crawford 35 31 31 97
Capt RA Reid 34 34 29 97
HW Walker 30 34 32 96
AM Clark 32 32 32 96
JL Munro 33 33 30 96
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 31 33 31 95
Mrs J Arnold 31 33 31 95
Capt RD Greig 30 32 32 94
Capt J Glen 31 33 29 93

649 665 635 1949

* Maj Scott was acting captain for Maj Smith who shot
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WALES
Captain: TV Lewis
Adjutant:

ER Long

DE Williams

HM Charles

JR Jenkins

Lord Swansea

J Pryor

Lt Col IH Stockwood
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
C Elias

Maj HO Henry

C Powell

P Higon

WJ Jenkins

Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN
JR Norman

LE Stewart-Full

Maj T Bowen

D Charles

JC Walker

Rev CW Lewis

IRELAND

Captain:  J Breen

Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Maj NW McCaw

Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF
Ch Tech CH Greenlee RAF
Maj JP Michael

GA Dell

Sgt JL Lennon RAF

Lt NA Lee

JA Lyons

BV Gallagher

Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF

Lt Col CV Walsh

Lt DM Orr RN

J Breen

Ch Tech HJ Dillon-Lee RAF
RH Simpson

Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF
ArSgt FS French

Capt J Tate

Capt A St G Orpen RN

Plt Off EGJ Hayes RAF
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MATCH NINETY - 1964

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 16 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  GRKing

Adjutant: Lt Col DC Merry

Coaches: Maj DD Lovell OBE TD, Miss ME Foster MBE, Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, DF Cantlay,
Maj JB Green, VH Gilbert

Reserves: DS Nixon, GA Ferguson, GBD Hingley, Maj R Ellis, RS Boyman

JA Slocock 33 34 35 102
JS Spaight 33 35 34 102
Lt JPD Podd 35 34 33 102
Maj FG Little 35 32 34 101
Maj RA Fulton 33 35 33 101
JF Jackman 34 34 33 101
Col HJ Thompson 34 34 33 101
Maj WH Magnay 34 35 32 101
TR Hills 34 35 32 101
BHB Wrey 34 34 32 100
Lt Col DE Elford 32 34 33 99
Lt CTS Belk 32 34 33 99
KM Pilcher 33 34 32 99
Lt RN Britton 32 33 33 98
Lt RJ Cade 33 34 31 98
Maj GE Twine 31 33 33 97
RJ Bramley 31 33 32 96
Capt LE Hoddle 33 31 32 96
GF Arnold 32 33 31 96
GT Clitheroe 30 31 34 95
658 672 655 1985
SCOTLAND
Captain:  Maj FB Smith BEM
Adjutant:
Coach: JA Crawford
AGE Allan 35 34 34 103
Capt RA Reid 34 34 33 101
K Cunningham 31 34 35 100
JP Mackay 33 35 32 100
Capt RD Greig 32 33 34 99
Capt J Glen 32 35 32 99
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 34 33 32 99
Sgn Ldr MV Black RAF 32 33 33 98
WHR Crawford 33 35 30 98
KIC Meldrum 33 32 32 97
CMY Trotter 33 32 32 97
JB Grieve 33 33 31 97
SD Nicoll 33 34 30 97
JD McLauchlan 31 33 32 96
AM Clark 29 33 30 92
WHC Alexander 32 32 32 96
CN McEachran 30 32 33 95
D Cameron 31 33 31 95
JDI Hossack 31 31 31 93
DM Clark 29 33 30 92
IA McClure 28 31 32 91
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IRELAND

Captain:  J Breen
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Lt Col CV Walsh 32 35 34
Lt BP Fitzgerald 34 33 34
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 34 34 33
Flt Sgt RM Smyth RAF 32 34 33
Lt NA Lee 33 34 32
Sgt JL Lennon RAF 30 33 35
Maj NW McCaw 33 33 32
WA Ward 32 32 33
Ch Tech RJ Overy RAF 32 32 33
Maj JH Smith 32 34 31
AE Wright 30 33 33
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 31 33 32
Maj JP Michael 31 34 31
Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF 32 33 31
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF 31 33 31
RH Simpson 32 33 30
Wg Cdr LV McNabb RAF 32 33 30
TW Millard 35 32 28
JA Lyons 34 33 28
JE Leggett 32 31 30
644 662 634
WALES
Captain: TV Lewis
Adjutant:
LE Stewart-Full 34 35 32
DE Williams 33 34 31
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 31 33 33
Lord Swansea 33 33 31
WJ Jenkins 29 33 34
Maj HO Henry 32 31 33
CPO DR Long RN 31 33 32
D Moruzzi 31 33 32
Maj T Bowen 31 33 32
R Rees 33 31 32
J Pryor 32 33 31
C Powell 30 33 32
Rev KP Evans 30 33 32
JR Norman 31 33 31
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 33 32 30
L Dare-Edwards 31 33 30
D Charles 33 32 29
HM Charles 32 30 31
JR Jenkins 31 33 29
D Gregory 29 29 32

Highest Team score to date:

1985 England at Bisley in 1964
breaking the record of 1982 held by Scotland since 1935
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MATCH NINETY-ONE - 1965

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 15 July
SCOTLAND
Captain: Lt Col JEC Anderson OBE TD*

Adjutant: AJ Munro
Coaches: D Cameron, K Cunningham, Maj FB Smith BEM

AB Brown 34 33 34 101
Dr 1A McClure 35 34 32 101
SD Nicoll 33 33 34 100
JD Nicoll 33 34 33 100
Flt Lt DM Dale RAF 34 33 33 100
Maj RH MacKeith 33 33 33 99
Capt J Glen 34 32 33 99
Maj JA Crawford 33 34 32 99
Capt RD Greig 33 35 31 99
CJF Hayes 34 34 31 99
WHR Crawford 34 35 30 99
OCdt DCN Shaw 31 34 33 98
Lt GM Ramsay RN 32 35 31 98
KIC Meldrum 34 33 31 98
Mrs RA Meldrum 31 34 32 97
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 31 34 32 97
JM Robertson 33 33 31 97
Dr AGM Watt 32 30 34 96
Sgn Ldr MV Black RAF 34 30 32 96
Cdt JDI Hossack 32 32 30 94

660 665 642 1967

*Lt Col Anderson was acting Captain for Lt Col Horton-Smith who shot
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt FJ Cope

Adjutant: JA Slocock

Coaches:  Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Miss ME Foster MBE, Maj GE Twine,
GW Goodridge, Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, Maj F Reynolds,

Reserves: C Chaney, DA Friend, JA Preater, JAE Vigor, JH Young

AE Barker 33 35 33 101
JF Jackman 33 33 34 100
JG Powell 34 32 33 99
Lt Col REW Johnson 34 34 31 99
DF Cantlay 33 32 33 98
BIJ Gilson 32 34 32 98
Maj H Heygate-Goddard 33 33 32 98
RJ Fitch 34 33 31 98
RJ Bramley 34 33 31 98
Capt GA Looker RN 31 33 33 97
SW Sherlock 33 31 33 97
NEC Molyneux 32 33 32 97
Lt RJ Cade 32 34 31 97
Maj FG Little 33 33 31 97
BHB Wrey 34 32 31 97
FR Payne 33 34 30 97
ALV Noble 32 34 30 96
AE Battersby 30 34 31 95
DA Painting 32 33 30 95
RS Mason 35 32 28 95

657 662 630 1949
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WALES

Captain:  J Pryor
Adjutant:

Lord Swansea

W Griffiths

C Pryor

J Pryor

Lt RP Birch RN

D Moruzzi

Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
D Venables

Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
JR Jenkins

DE Williams

JR Norman

HM Charles

LE Stewart-Full

F Bertorelli

Maj RH Gilbertson

Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN
Rev KP Evans

MP Watkins

WJ Jenkins

IRELAND

Captain:  J Breen
Adjutant: Maj CR McGowan

Ch Tech RJ Overy RAF
GA Dell

Maj JP Michael

Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF
Maj NW McCaw

JA Lyons

CRE Halnan

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN

Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF
JH Smith

Lt Col CV Walsh

Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF
BP Fitzgerald

Flt Sgt RM Smyth RAF

RH Simpson

Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF
Air Cdre AB Riall RAF

BV Gallagher

TW Millard

AE Wright
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MATCH NINETY-TWO - 1966

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 14 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt AG Fulton MBE DCM,

Adjutant: Maj E Nicholson MBE TD

Coaches: Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Lt Col DC Merry, Maj RA Fulton TD, Capt RS Hadfield,
Maj FG Little TD, Maj WH Magnay

Reserves: WG Morris, AR Horrocks, ASN Sive, GF Pickering, L Comins

BIJ Gilson 33 35 34 102
Col HJ Thompson 35 34 33 102
AW Cannon 32 35 34 101
M Hook 34 33 34 101
BHB Wrey 34 34 33 101
FR Payne 33 33 34 100
DA Painting 35 33 32 100
Lt RJ Cade 35 33 31 99
JS Spaight 32 33 33 98
Dr JR Byles 33 33 32 98
Maj GE Twine 33 34 31 98
NEC Molyneux 32 32 33 97
RJ Bramley 33 31 33 97
DF Cantlay 35 30 32 97
CTS Belk 34 32 31 97
WD McDonald 32 32 32 96
SF Wheeler 33 34 29 96
WW Medlock 33 32 30 95
JA Allen 30 32 32 94
KM Pilcher 32 32 30 94

663 657 643 1963
IRELAND

Captain:  Maj NW McCaw TD
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Flt Sgt JL Lennon RAF 35 34 34 103
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 33 35 33 101
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 35 32 33 100
Lt Col CV Walsh 32 34 33 99
E Casey 33 34 32 99
Maj NW McCaw 34 33 32 99
GA Dell 31 34 33 98
Maj JH Smith 33 34 31 98
J Breen 34 33 31 98
Flt Sgt RM Smyth RAF 32 33 32 97
Gp Capt KP Lewis 32 33 32 97
JA Lyons 33 32 32 97
Sgt SH Gibson 32 34 31 97
Sgt WA Hunter 33 33 31 97
Air Cdre AB Riall RAF 34 33 29 96
Capt WA Ward 31 33 31 95
Dr JP Michael 31 33 31 95
BV Gallagher 34 32 29 95
RH Simpson 31 33 30 94
Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF 31 32 29 92

654 666 628 1948
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SCOTLAND

Captain: Lt Col JEC Anderson* OBE TD,

Adjutant: Mrs RA Meldrum

Coaches: Maj DT Merry, WHR Crawford, Sqn Ldr MV Black RAF, AB Brown, AGM Watt
Reserves: RM Allan, Mrs J Arnold, Miss J Kidd

CN McEachran 34 34 33 101
JM Robertson 32 35 33 100
KIC Meldrum 34 33 33 100
Maj RD Greig 35 34 31 100
AD McLeod 34 33 32 99
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 34 31 33 98
DH Lury 33 33 32 98
CPO JP Mackay RN 34 33 31 98
Maj JA Crawford 35 32 31 98
MDS Greig 34 30 33 97
JB Grieve 34 31 32 97
Lt GM Ramsay RN 34 32 31 97
DRC Brechin 34 34 29 97
Capt J Glen 34 31 31 96
Maj K Cunningham 34 28 33 95
A MacNaughton 33 31 31 95
Maj RH MacKeith 32 34 29 95
HW Walker 31 33 30 94
Sgn Ldr RL Cameron RAF 29 31 31 91
Maj R Ellis 30 29 29 88
664 642 628 1934
WALES
Captain:  Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
Adjutant:
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 33 33 34 100
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 32 33 34 99
LE Stewart-Full 35 33 31 99
Lord Swansea 33 34 30 97
DE Williams 31 33 32 96
D Moruzzi 32 32 32 96
J Pryor 32 33 31 96
Lt Cdr FD Kelly RN 32 31 32 95
Lt RP Birch RN 32 32 31 95
F Bertorelli 33 32 30 95
JR Norman 30 30 34 94
Maj RH Gilbertson 31 32 31 94
M Godsell 31 33 30 94
HM Charles 32 32 30 94
JT Morris 34 30 30 94
C Pryor 32 31 30 93
MA Howard 33 31 29 93
D Gregory 30 32 30 92
JR Jenkins 28 31 32 91
WS Michael 30 30 27 87

*Lt Col Anderson was acting captain for Lt Col Horton-Smith who shot
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MATCH NINETY-THREE - 1967

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 27 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj DD Lovell OBE TD,

Adjutant: JA Slocock

Coaches: Maj JB Green, RJ Bramley, Lt Col GC Cross, Maj WH Magnay, Maj GE Twine,
Wg Cdr IB Westmacott DFC RAF

Reserves: A Bishop, DF Boadella, A Maylor, RJ Rogers, RP Rosling

Lt RJ Cade 35 35 33 103
DA Friend 34 35 33 102
SJ Pattinson 32 35 34 101
Mrs CA Painting 33 34 34 101
BHB Wrey 33 34 34 101
Lt Cdr AN Robinson RN 33 34 34 101
KM Pilcher 31 34 35 100
BlJ Gilson 32 34 34 100
DA Painting 32 35 33 100
Lt Cdr JFO Willcox RN 33 34 33 100
BN Liddiard 34 33 33 100
VH Gilbert 34 33 33 100
Maj S Armour RM 34 34 32 100
EPJ Harrison 31 35 33 99
GF Arnold 32 34 33 99
GE Tribe 33 32 33 98
KO Pugh 32 35 31 98
Lt RN Britton 34 32 31 97
HS Whitaker 31 31 31 93
WG Morris 33 30 30 93
656 673 657 1986
SCOTLAND
Captain: Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith MBE TD
Adjutant:
Coach: Maj RH MacKeith
HW Walker 35 34 34 103
CN McEachran 34 34 34 102
WHC Alexander 33 34 34 101
WS Wallace 33 34 33 100
Capt RD Greig 31 34 34 99
RL Cameron 32 34 33 99
Capt J Glen 33 33 33 99
Capt RA Reid 34 33 32 99
J Gray 33 35 31 99
DH Lury 34 31 33 98
JM Robertson 32 34 32 98
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 33 33 31 97
D Cameron 32 35 30 97
Maj K Cunningham 32 34 31 97
IDK Thompson 34 33 30 97
DRC Brechin 33 32 31 96
EJ MacArthur 31 35 30 96
Maj JA Crawford 34 33 29 96
KIC Brechin 34 32 29 95
RM Allan 30 33 29 92
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WALES

Captain:  Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie

Adjutant:

DE Williams

LE Stewart-Full

JT Morris

Maj HO Henry

Lord Swansea

D Moruzzi

Lt Col TW Whittaker
D Charles

J Pryor

F Enticknap

Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
C Pryor

F Bertorelli

TV Lewis

Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
Lt RP Birch RN

HM Charles

Lt Col RH Gilbertson
NP John

IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE

Adjutant: JA Lyons

Lt Col CV Walsh

JA Lyons

Miss J Owens

Maj JP Michael

JH Smith

Capt WA Ward

Cdt C Fitzpatrick

Fg Off EGJ Hayes RAF
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF
BP Fitzgerald

SE Neely

Maj NW McCaw

TW Millard

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN

WB Hunter

BV Gallagher

Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF
Sgn Ldr CHR McNally RAF
Flt Sgt RM Smyth RAF

Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF

Highest Team score to date:

1986 England in 1967 at Bisley
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35 34
34 33
34 33
34 32
33 34
33 33
33 34
33 34
33 34
34 34
33 32
34 32
33 32
31 31
34 32
31 32
32 31
30 32
31 31
31 32
656 652
35 32
32 33
32 33
32 33
33 34
33 31
32 33
32 33
34 33
31 32
34 31
31 32
30 34
32 33
31 34
34 28
31 32
32 29
31 32
31 30
643 642
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MATCH NINETY-FOUR - 1968

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 25 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj E Nicholson MBE TD

Adjutant: FR Payne

Coaches: Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Maj FG Little, Maj WH Magnay, Lt Col DC Merry,
Col HJ Thompson OBE, Maj GE Twine

Reserves: LS Dingle, PR Edwards, DGF Evans, R Purvey, AW Sainter

JG Powell 33 35 35 103
Maj HN Cooper RM 35 33 34 102
PC WHN Fleming 33 35 33 101
BHB Wrey 34 35 32 101
IL Cummings 34 33 33 100
BN Liddiard 33 32 34 99
Lt Cdr JFO Willcox RN 34 31 34 99
KO Pugh 34 33 32 99
VH Gilbert 34 33 32 99
TR Hills 32 34 32 98
Maj RA Fulton 33 33 32 98
Dr JR Byles 34 33 31 98
P Merry 33 32 32 97
JAE Vigor 33 32 32 97
BIJ Gilson 33 32 32 97
Lt Cdr AN Robinson RN 33 33 31 97
DJ Daglish 33 34 30 97
KM Pilcher 34 31 31 96
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie 31 32 32 95
RP Rosling 32 33 30 95

665 659 644 1968
SCOTLAND

Captain: A MacNaughton*
Adjutant: AJ Munro

Coaches: DRC Brechin, JDI Hossack
Reserve: DRC Brechin?

EJ MacArthur 34 35 34 103
Capt J Glen 35 31 35 101
HW Walker 33 34 34 101
WHC Alexander 32 35 33 100
DH Lury 33 34 33 100
CN McEachran 33 35 32 100
RM Allan 33 33 33 99
MDS Greig 33 34 32 99
KIC Meldrum 33 33 32 98
Maj RH MacKeith 35 33 30 98
AF Miller 32 33 32 97
HN Watson 33 32 32 97
Maj JA Crawford 32 34 31 97
Capt RD Greig 33 33 31 97
Maj K Cunningham 32 31 33 96
JS Anderson 33 31 32 96
WS Wallace 33 33 30 96
JM Robertson 30 31 33 94
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 32 33 29 94
J Gray 33 32 27 92

657 660 638 1955

*A McNaughton was acting captain for Lt Col Horton-Smith who shot
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IRELAND

Captain:  Capt A St G Orpen RN
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 33 35 33 101
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF 32 33 34 99
Capt A St G Orpen RN 34 33 32 99
Flt Sgt RM Smyth RAF 32 31 35 98
Sub Lt VC Daly RN 35 31 32 98
C Hansard 31 34 32 97
JA Lyons 31 34 32 97
RW Casey 33 32 32 97
CPO RJ Brennan RN 33 33 31 97
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 32 35 30 97
ME Maxwell 32 31 33 96
Maj JP Michael 31 33 32 96
Maj NW McCaw 31 34 31 96
Fg Off EGJ Hayes RAF 31 32 32 95
SE Neely 33 32 30 95
TW Millard 32 31 31 94
DP Calvert 33 30 31 94
Lt Col CV Walsh 34 30 30 94
GA Dell 32 30 31 93
E Casey 31 29 31 91
646 643 635 1924
WALES
Captain:  Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
Adjutant:
DE Williams 35 34 30 99
F Bertorelli 33 32 33 98
D Moruzzi 33 34 31 98
Lt Col RH Gilbertson 33 34 31 98
JT Morris 34 34 30 98
D Gregory 31 34 32 97
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 34 32 31 97
Lord Swansea 33 31 32 96
J Pryor 31 33 31 95
Lt RP Birch RN 33 34 28 95
Rev KP Evans 34 33 28 95
C Elias 29 33 32 94
LE Stewart-Full 30 32 32 94
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 31 32 31 94
C Pryor 33 32 29 94
BP Cavanagh 35 31 28 94
Lt Col TW Whittaker 33 30 30 93
JR Jenkins 31 33 29 93
G Gray 32 31 29 92
A Edwards 31 30 29 90
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MATCH NINETY-FIVE - 1969

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 17 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj GE Twine

Adjutant: MDC Goodridge

Coaches:  Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, DF Cantlay, Maj JB Green, Lt Col DC Merry,
Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, Lt HJ Thomas

Reserves: JH Bagnall-Oakley, DJ Goodall, DB Lumby, AB Marlow, JHG Wigfield

Maj WH Magnay 33 34 34 101
KM Pilcher 33 33 34 100
E Cooke 33 34 33 100
Maj RA Fulton 33 34 33 100
RS Pool 32 33 34 99
Lt RJ Cade 34 31 34 99
Dr CL Hall 32 33 34 99
GF Arnold 33 34 32 99
VH Gilbert 33 34 32 99
BHB Wrey 33 33 32 98
RN Britton 32 33 33 98
Maj HN Cooper RM 33 31 33 97
Maj FG Little 30 35 32 97
JS Spaight 32 33 32 97
A Bishop 32 33 32 97
W Barker 33 32 32 97
Capt GA Looker RN 30 33 33 96
KF Wells 33 33 29 95
P Cross 30 34 30 94
RJ Bramley 32 31 30 93
646 661 648 1955
SCOTLAND
Captain: D Cameron

Adjutant: Maj AJ Munro
Coaches:  Maj RH MacKeith, Lt Col JEC Anderson ?, AB Brown

NCM Fyfe 34 35 33 102
CN McEachran 35 33 32 100
KIC Meldrum 31 35 33 99
Lt Cdr WA Ogilvy RN 33 34 32 99
HN Watson 34 34 31 99
CMY Trotter 35 33 31 99
Flt Lt DM Dale RAF 32 33 33 98
HW Walker 32 34 32 98
DH Lury 31 33 33 97
Capt RD Greig 32 34 31 97
DRC Brechin 32 34 31 97
JP Coultherd 34 32 30 96
Lt Col DAG Horton-Smith 32 31 33 96
AF Mackenzie 32 33 31 96
JP Mackay 34 32 30 96
MJC Haszlakiewicz 31 33 31 95
Maj JA Crawford 32 32 31 95
WHC Alexander 30 33 31 94
D Cameron 31 33 28 92
Capt J Glen 28 32 30 90

645 663 627 1935
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IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 34 34 33 101
Fg Off EGJ Hayes RAF 35 34 32 101
Ch Tech HJ Dillon-Lee RAF 32 33 33 98
Maj NW McCaw 33 32 33 98
Lt VC Daly RN 33 33 32 98
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 33 30 34 97
Lt Col CV Walsh 31 34 32 97
WA Ward 33 32 32 97
GA Dell 32 34 31 97
JA Lyons 33 33 31 97
Maj JP Michael 32 35 30 97
ME Maxwell 31 34 31 96
RW Casey 33 33 30 96
DP Calvert 34 32 29 95
Miss CEE Warburton 34 32 29 95
H McVeigh 33 31 30 94
Capt A St G Orpen RN 33 31 30 94
Flt Sgt RM Smyth RAF 31 32 30 93
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF 32 29 31 92
WB Hunter 31 33 28 92
653 651 621 1925
WALES
Captain:  J Pryor
Adjutant:
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 33 31 35 99
F Bertorelli 33 33 33 99
J Pryor 32 35 32 99
Lord Swansea 33 33 32 98
Lt RP Birch RN 33 32 32 97
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 31 35 31 97
MJD Forster 33 34 30 97
JT Morris 33 33 31 97
C Pryor 34 32 31 97
Lt Col TW Whittaker 32 32 32 96
BP Cavanagh 34 32 30 96
SD Gray 31 34 30 95
D Moruzzi 33 32 30 95
F Enticknap 30 32 32 94
Lt Col RH Gilbertson 32 33 29 94
G Gray 34 31 29 94
D Cornelius 30 31 31 92
HW Morley 32 29 29 90
Sgt R Hawes 30 30 28 88
D Gregory 30 24 28 82
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MATCH NINETY-SIX - 1970

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 23 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  DF Cantlay

Adjuatnt: GW Goodridge

Coaches: Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Maj WH Magnay, Capt HJ Thomas, Lt Col DC Merry,
Maj GE Twine

Reserves: Capt CCC Cheshire, JFC Willcox, CS O'Brien, WA O'Dair, RA Russell

IRM Brown 35 35 35 105
P Cross 35 35 35 105
JR Killian 35 35 35 105
RN Britton 35 35 34 104
AB Marlow 35 35 34 104
Maj RA Fulton 33 35 35 103
FR Payne 34 35 34 103
P Merry 35 34 34 103
KM Pilcher 34 35 34 103
BHB Wrey 35 32 35 102
Maj E Nicholson 34 34 34 102
EPJ Harrison 35 34 33 102
WW Medlock 35 35 32 102
RJ Cade 35 35 32 102
LE Hoddle 34 35 32 101
Maj FG Little 33 33 34 100
DJ Goodall 33 34 33 100
GF Arnold 32 35 33 100
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie 33 33 32 98
Air Cdre D Bower RAF 34 32 32 98

684 686 672 2042
IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons

CPO CF O'Sullivan RN 35 35 35 105
Lt Col CV Walsh 35 34 34 103
SH Gibson 34 35 33 102
Ch Tech HJ Dillon-Lee RAF 34 35 33 102
Capt WA Ward 34 35 33 102
P Simpson 33 34 34 101
Capt A St G Orpen RN 33 33 34 100
H McVeigh 35 32 33 100
JM Ruddock 33 34 33 100
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 33 35 32 100
Maj JP Michael 34 34 32 100
Maj NW McCaw 35 34 31 100
DP Calvert 32 34 33 99
Sgt JL Lennon RAF 32 34 33 99
LJ McElderry 34 33 32 99
Fg Off EGJ Hayes RAF 34 34 30 98
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF 31 33 33 97
Miss J Owens 32 33 32 97
TC McGill 33 33 31 97
JA Lyons 33 34 29 96

669 678 650 1997
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SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj R Scott*
Adjutant: Maj AJ Munro

JM Robertson

Maj JA Crawford
EJ MacArthur

RM Allan

D Cameron

JS Anderson

W McKenzie

JC Manson

BG Smart

DH Lury

MDS Greig

AF Mackenzie

KIC Meldrum

AB Brown

MJC Haszlakiewicz
Sgn Ldr MV Black RAF
AM Clark

WHC Alexander
JW Langham

CN McEachran

*Maj R Scott was acting Captain for D Cameron who shot

WALES

Captain:
Adjutant:

SD Gray

BP Cavanagh

Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN
SD Gray

DG Roberts

DE Williams

F Bertorelli

J Pryor

Lord Swansea

Lt Col TW Whittaker
D Cornelius

Sgt R Hawes

MJD Forster

D Moruzzi

Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
MP Watkins

EW Martin

C Pryor

S Courtenay

Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
HW Morley

29 November 2021
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Highest Team score to date:

2042 England at Bisley in 1970

Highest Individual score to date:

105 Capt R St G Maxwell (Scotland) in 1948
IRM Brown (England) in 1970
P Cross (England) in 1970
JR Killian (England) in 1970
CPO CF O'Sullivan RN (Ireland) in 1970
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MATCH NINETY-SEVEN - 1971

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 22 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Wg Cdr IB Westmacott DFC RAF

Adjutant: FR Payne

Coaches:  Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Maj JB Green, Capt HJ Thomas, Lt Col DC Merry,
Maj RA Fulton, Maj S Armour RM

Reserves: GR Morton, GW Robinson, RBC Baker, SK Dyer, IR Paterson

AR Pettman 35 34 35 104
RJ Cade 35 35 34 104
MT Heathcote 33 35 35 103
Maj WH Magnay 35 33 35 103
JA Williamson 34 35 34 103
E Beavington 34 35 34 103
BHB Wrey 34 33 35 102
PS Rowell 34 34 34 102
HL Ingram 35 33 34 102
HS Whitaker 35 35 32 102
RS Pool 35 35 32 102
RN Britton 35 35 32 102
KM Pilcher 34 33 34 101
P Cross 33 34 34 101
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie 35 34 32 101
EPJ Harrison 33 34 33 100
RP Rosling 34 33 33 100
GF Arnold 35 35 30 100
F Richards 31 34 34 99
GT Bennett 33 33 32 98

682 682 668 2032
SCOTLAND

Captain: Lt Col JEC Anderson OBE TD*
Adjutant: KIC Meldrum

Coach: AJ Munro

KIC Meldrum 35 35 35 105
RM Allan 35 35 34 104
DRC Brechin 35 34 34 103
J Stevenson 34 35 34 103
AB Brown 35 34 34 103
JM Robertson 32 35 35 102
JE Scobie 33 35 34 102
Midshipman HN Watson RN 35 33 34 102
EJ MacArthur 34 35 33 102
WHC Alexander 34 34 33 101
KIC Brechin 35 33 33 101
AN Ogilvie 34 32 34 100
AF MacKenzie 34 33 33 100
D Cameron 34 34 32 100
JW Langham 33 33 33 99
MDS Greig 33 34 32 99
WIC Clark 33 34 32 99
Maj RH MacKeith 33 30 35 98
Maj R Ellis 34 33 31 98
BAI Fraser 32 34 29 95

*Lt Col JEC Anderson was acting Captain for D Cameron who shot
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IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons

H McVeigh 35 34
CF O'Sullivan 35 35
Maj JP Michael 33 34
Ch Tech HJ Dillon-Lee RAF 33 35
Lt Col CV Walsh 33 35
SH Gibson 34 35
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF 34 32
Capt A St G Orpen RN 35 32
Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF 32 35
Maj NW McCaw 33 34
DP Calvert 35 32
RW Casey 35 33
Miss J Owens 33 33
ME Maxwell 35 31
JA Lyons 33 34
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 32 33
Miss CEE Warburton 33 32
Miss HR Mackintosh 32 34
GA Dell 34 33
TC McGill 30 33
669 669
WALES
Captain:  SD Gray
Adjutant:
D Moruzzi 35 35
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 34 33
DE Williams 33 33
Sgt T Jones 34 34
S Tovey 35 34
Sgt R Hawes 33 32
SD Gray 32 34
D Long 32 34
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 34 32
HW Morley 32 34
Lord Swansea 33 34
Lt Col RH Gilbertson 34 33
BP Cavanagh 32 34
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 31 34
EW Martin 35 33
J Pryor 34 34
F Bertorelli 29 34
Lt Col TW Whittaker 32 33
DG Roberts 31 33
D Cornelius 29 30

Highest Individual Score to date:

Please refer to Miscellaneous Statistics from now on
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MATCH NINETY-EIGHT - 1972

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 27 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Dr CW Seward

Adjutant: FE Lambert

Coaches: Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Maj JB Green, LE Hoddle, Lt Col REW Johnson OBE TD,
Maj DD Lovell OBE TD, Lt Col DC Merry

Reserves: DRS Hedgeland, MJM Black, MJ Brebner, AN Mead, Dr RH Nicholson

Maj S Armour RM 35 35 34 104.14
RJ Cade 34 35 34 103.14
KM Pilcher 34 35 34 103.13
DJ Goodall 32 35 35 102.12
EPJ Harrison 35 33 34 102.10
Maj DA Hodson 33 35 34 102.08
CPO DGW Gladwin RN 34 34 33 101.14
GF Arnold 34 34 33 101.12
BHB Wrey 32 34 35 101.09
Lt Cdr JFO Willcox RN 34 33 33 100.15
Capt DCN Genders 35 32 33 100.11
A Chown 34 33 33 100.09
GW Robinson 33 31 35 99.09
MT Heathcote 33 32 33 98.10
RM Stevens 32 34 32 98.09
FR Payne 32 33 33 98.07
Maj WH Magnay 34 34 29 97.09
Maj GE Twine 33 31 32 96.09
JS Spaight 34 31 31 96.06
Col HJ Thompson 28 33 34 95.07

665 667 664 1996.207
SCOTLAND

Captain: Lt Col JEC Anderson OBE TD*
Adjutant: Lt Col RH MacKeith

Capt J Glen 35 34 34 103.13
Capt RD Greig 35 33 35 103.12
MJC Haszlakiewicz 33 34 35 102.10
MDS Greig 35 34 33 102.08
AF Mackenzie 33 34 34 101.10
HL Hunter 33 34 34 101.09
CN McEachran 34 32 34 100.10
KIC Meldrum 35 30 35 100.06
Lt Col RH Mackeith 33 33 33 99.09
RM Allan 33 33 33 99.07
JDI Hossack 32 33 33 98.05
AB Brown 32 32 33 97.13
Maj R Ellis 33 32 32 97.10
AGE Allan 33 34 30 97.10
DRC Brechin 33 29 34 96.11
KIC Brechin 31 33 32 96.09
Dr NCM Fyfe 29 35 32 96.08
D Cameron 31 31 33 95.08
JM Robertson 34 33 28 95.06
BGD Smart 32 33 29 94.07

659 656 656 1971.181

*Lt Col JEC Anderson was acting Captain for D Cameron who shot
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IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE

Adjutant: JA Lyons

H McVeigh

Lt Col CV Walsh

RW Casey

GA Dell

TC McGill

SH Gibson

Maj BG Mullin

Plt Off DP Calvert RAF
JA Lyons

Mis HR Mackintosh

SE Neely

CF O'Sullivan

Maj NW McCaw

Ch Tech HJ Dillon-Lee RAF
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF
Capt A St G Orpen RN
W Rea

Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF
Maj JP Michael

Miss J Owens

WALES

Captain:  J Pryor
Adjutant:

SD Gray

Lord Swansea

JR Jenkins

WH Standford

CE James

Sgt R Hawes

T Jones

BP Cavanagh

HW Morley

BR Hillman

Lt Col RH Gilbertson
D Moruzzi

F Bertorelli

Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN
G Gray

Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
EW Martin

NP John

PS Gray

| Parry
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35 34
35 32
33 34
33 34
33 33
32 34
33 33
31 34
33 32
34 33
32 31
30 32
29 34
32 33
27 34
32 30
29 31
27 30
29 32
28 29
627 649
35 34
34 34
34 34
32 35
33 33
35 31
33 33
33 32
33 34
32 33
34 31
34 30
32 30
29 32
31 32
34 31
31 32
29 28
32 29
29 30
649 638
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103.14
101.09
100.10
99.11
99.10
99.08
98.10
98.09
97.09
96.11
96.10
96.09
95.04
94.09
93.08
93.06
93.05
90.05
89.04
85.04

1914.165

103.11
103.09
101.13
100.14
100.09
100.07
99.13
99.08
99.07
96.09
95.07
95.05
92.06
91.07
91.05
90.07
90.03
87.06
87.06
81.04

1899.156



MATCH NINETY-NINE - 1973

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 19 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  LE Hoddle

Adjutant: Maj DA Hodson

Coaches:  Rear Admiral FEP Hutton CB RN, Maj DD Lovell OBE TD, Lt Col DC Merry, Dr CW Seward,
Maj WH Magnay, Capt HJ Thomas

Reserves: TR Webster, MJ Brister, JMA Thompson, Maj RA Greenwood, DJ Painting

KM Pilcher 35 35 35 105.20
JS Spaight 35 35 35 105.15
Maj FG Little 35 35 34 104.13
DJ Goodall 35 34 34 103.17
DGF Evans 34 34 35 103.15
A Chown 35 35 33 103.15
RP Rosling 34 35 34 103.13
RH Nicholson 34 34 35 103.11
CS OBrien 35 35 33 103.10
DJ Taylor 35 34 33 102.16
E Cooke 34 34 34 102.14
JS Bennett 34 34 34 102.14
JA Williamson 35 33 34 102.14
Lt Cdr JFO Willcox RN 35 33 34 102.13
RJ Cade 34 34 34 102.13
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie 35 33 34 102.10
MJM Black 35 33 34 102.09
TR Hills 33 34 34 101.10
MT Heathcote 35 32 33 100.13
JA Preater 33 33 32 98.10

690 679 678 2047.265
SCOTLAND

Captain:  AJ Munro
Adjutant: A MacMullen

Coach: JA Crawford

SD Nicoll 35 35 35 105.13
Capt J Glen 34 35 35 104.14
KIC Brechin 35 35 33 103.14
KIC Meldrum 35 34 34 103.12
Capt RD Greig 35 34 34 103.10
AB Brown 34 34 34 102.12
EJ MacArthur 34 35 33 102.12
JDI Hossack 34 33 35 102.11
JW Langham 33 34 35 102.11
DRC Brechin 33 34 34 101.09
WHC Alexander 35 32 34 101.07
RR Simpson 34 32 34 100.14
MDS Greig 33 32 35 100.13
GS Nicoll 34 33 33 100.12
Dr NCM Fyfe 34 34 32 100.12
RM Allan 34 33 33 100.10
CN McEachran 35 35 30 100.08
AF Mackenzie 32 33 34 99.12
D Cameron 33 33 33 99.11
Sgn Ldr RL Cameron RAF 33 32 33 98.09

679 672 673 2024.226
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IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons

WJ Hanna 35
RW Casey 33
VC Daly 33
Maj NW McCaw 35
Miss HR Mackintosh 33
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF 35
Capt WA Ward 34
Lt Col CV Walsh 33
Plt Off DP Calvert 34
Ch Tech HJ Dillon-Lee RAF 34
SH Gibson 35
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 34
CF O'Sullivan 35
Maj BG Mullin 33
TC McGill 33
GA Dell 34
Capt A St G Orpen RN 34
Miss J Owens 31
H McVeigh 35
Ch Tech JEP Witts RAF 30

673
WALES

Captain: Lt Col TW Whittaker OBE
Adjutant:

Lord Swansea 35
Col RH Gilbertson 35
WO2 R Hawes 34
JT Morris 34
Lt RWJ Walker RM 33
D Moruzzi 31
SD Gray 33
HW Morley 33
CE James 33
BP Cavanagh 33
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 33
D Cornelius 32
B Lewis 34
PS Gray 33
ADG Gray 32
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 33
G Gray 33
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 33
SP Barrett 29
F Bertorelli 33

659

29 November 2021
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104.15
103.15
103.14
102.13
102.11
102.10
101.13
101.12
101.11
101.11
101.10
101.07
100.08
99.12
99.10
99.09
97.11
97.09
95.09
93.07

2001.217

102.11
102.10
101.12
101.10
100.12
100.11
100.08
99.12
99.10
99.07
98.08
98.07
97.05
96.09
96.06
95.06
94.06
92.07
91.10
90.07

1950.174



MATCH ONE HUNDRED - 1974

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 25 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj JB Green

Adjutant: DGF Evans

Coaches:  Capt HJ Thomas MBE, Maj DD Lovell OBE TD, Lt Col DC Merry, Dr CW Seward,
Maj WH Magnay, Maj GE Twine

Reserves: D Lawton, MJ Sullivan, JD Lawson, JW Proctor, DCW Norman

FO Harriss 33 35 35 103
GF Arnold 34 34 35 103
KM Pilcher 34 35 34 103
A Chown 33 34 35 102
A Bishop 31 34 35 100
RP Rosling 32 34 34 100
P Cross 33 33 34 100
CTS Belk 33 34 33 100
T Kelsey 33 34 33 100
FR Payne 33 35 32 100
A St G Tucker 34 34 32 100
JFC Willcox 32 32 35 99
JS Spaight 33 34 32 99
BlJ Gilson 34 34 31 99
Dr RH Nicholson 31 33 34 98
KO Pugh 31 32 34 97
NEC Molyneux 30 30 35 95
SF Wheeler 31 31 32 94
JF Jackman 29 31 33 93
PR Edwards 33 26 33 92

647 659 671 1977
IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 33 34 34 101
Capt WA Ward 33 35 32 100
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 32 34 34 100
Gp Capt KP Lewis RAF 32 34 34 100
WJ Hanna 33 33 34 100
H McVeigh 33 33 34 100
VC Daly 32 33 34 99
RW Casey 34 33 32 99
Miss J Owens 34 33 32 99
Miss HR Mackintosh 35 32 32 99
TC McGill 33 34 31 98
SH Gibson 34 32 31 97
CF O'Sullivan 35 32 30 97
Maj BG Mullin 31 32 33 96
Lt Col CV Walsh 33 31 32 96
GA Dell 30 32 33 95
Maj NW McCaw 33 32 30 95
Capt A St G Orpen RN 31 29 31 91
JA Lyons 31 32 28 91
Ch Tech HJ Dillon-Lee RAF 32 30 28 90

654 650 639 1943
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WALES

Captain: Lt Col TW Whittaker OBE
Adjutant:

Lt Col TW Whittaker
CE James

HW Morley

F Bertorelli

PS Gray

Lord Swansea

Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
Col RH Gilbertson
DG Roberts

P Page

SD Gray

K Whitecross

SP Barrett

D Moruzzi

B Lewis

ADG Gray

T Jones

WO2 R Hawes

Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
T Speck

SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj AJ Munro
Adjutant:
Coach: RJ Aitken

KIC Meldrum

CN McEachran

Lt Col RH MacKeith
RM Allan

EJ MacArthur

Dr NCM Fyfe

KIC Brechin

Capt J Glen

HL Hunter

Maj K Cunningham
DRC Brechin

JE Scobie

D Cameron

JDI Hossack

WHC Alexander

J Stevenson

SD Nicoll

AB Brown

Mrs J Arnold

HJB Cleaver

29 November 2021
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND ONE - 1975

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 24 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj RA Fulton TD

Adjutant: Mrs CA Painting

Coaches: Maj GE Twine, Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, DA Painting, Maj WH Magnay,
HS Whitaker, LE Hoddle

Reserves: P Gray, WT Bridger, SR Davis, JA Mitchison, DL Wiles

BJH Knight 35 34 35 104
JW Proctor 35 34 35 104
JS Spaight 35 34 34 103
BlJ Gilson 34 33 35 102
A St G Tucker 33 35 34 102
JS Bennett 34 34 34 102
JH Carmichael 35 32 35 102
FO Harriss 32 35 34 101
Maj FG Little 34 34 33 101
RJ Cade 35 33 33 101
MT Heathcote 35 33 33 101
AN Mead 33 32 35 100
NEC Molyneux 33 33 34 100
KM Pilcher 35 34 31 100
A Chown 33 33 33 99
JR Killian 34 33 32 99
KO Pugh 30 34 33 97
JF Jackman 32 32 33 97
DGF Evans 29 35 32 96
DJ Painting 31 33 31 95

667 670 669 2006
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj AJ Munro MBE TD
Adjutant:
Reserve: EY McDonald

Lt Col RH MacKeith 34 35 33 102
RR Simpson 34 32 35 101
RM Allan 35 32 34 101
LM Peden 33 35 33 101
CN McEachran 33 34 33 100
DRC Brechin 34 33 33 100
JW Langham 34 33 33 100
JM Robertson 33 35 32 100
AB Brown 34 34 31 99
EJ MacArthur 32 31 34 97
SD Nicoll 32 33 32 97
Capt J Glen 31 31 34 96
AF Mackenzie 31 31 34 96
D Cameron 30 34 32 96
JDI Hossack 33 31 32 96
RJ Aitken 33 33 30 96
HL Hunter 32 32 31 95
Lt HN Watson RN 31 31 32 94
TD Tannahill 32 31 31 94
CR McLean 34 28 31 93

655 649 650 1954
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IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Maj NW McCaw 33
Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF 34
Miss J Owens 33
Lt Col CV Walsh 34
CT Williams 32
SE Neely 34
CF O'Sullivan 32
RW Casey 33
Capt MG Farnan 32
Mis HR Mackintosh 34
TC McGill 32
H McVeigh 32
Capt IR Healey RM 30
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 30
GA Dell 31
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 32
Capt W Rea 33
SH Gibson 29
WJ Hanna 29
Capt A St G Orpen RN 29

638
WALES

Captain: Lt Col TW Whittaker OBE
Adjutant:

T Jones 34
K Whitecross 33
PS Gray 34
F Bertorelli 33
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 34
Lord Swansea 33
HW Morley 34
B Lewis 32
RJ Evans 33
Lt Col TW Whittaker 34
D Moruzzi 32
SP Barrett 33
ADG Gray 32
Lt RWJ Walker RM 31
Col RH Gilbertson 30
D Cornelius 32
BP Cavanagh 32
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 32
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 32
P Stone 30

650
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND TWO - 1976

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 22 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt Cdr JFO Willcox RN

Adjutant: GF Arnold

Coaches: Maj GE Twine, Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, Maj WH Magnay, Maj FG Little, LE Hoddle,
Dr CW Seward

Reserves: B Kendrick, RC Hawley, JM Knight, SJ Comins, PR Harrison

300 500 600 Total
IRM Brown 35 35 34 104
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie 34 34 35 103
KM Pilcher 35 34 34 103
JR Killian 32 35 35 102
A Maylor 34 34 34 102
Maj RA Fulton 34 35 33 102
DGF Evans 35 34 33 102
JS Spaight 34 32 35 101
A Pitcher 34 33 34 101
CTS Belk 34 34 33 101
JFC Willcox 34 33 34 101
NEC Molyneux 35 33 33 101
P Merry 31 34 35 100
BS Hornsey 32 34 34 100
RP Rosling 34 34 32 100
JMA Thompson 32 33 34 99
JS Bennett 34 32 33 99
DL Wiles 32 35 32 99
BHB Wrey 32 33 33 98
KO Pugh 33 33 32 98

670 674 672 2016
SCOTLAND
Captain: JGlen
Adjutant:
Coaches:  DH Lury, AJ Munro, RJ Aitken
AB Brown 33 35 35 103
JDI Hossack 34 35 34 103
RM Allan 35 34 34 103
CN McEachran 34 34 34 102
LM Peden 33 34 34 101
HL Hunter 33 35 33 101
Sgn Ldr DM Dale RAF 33 32 34 99
WHC Alexander 35 33 31 99
JA Crawford 32 32 34 98
DRC Brechin 33 31 34 98
KIC Meldrum 30 35 33 98
RR Simpson 32 33 33 98
Lt Col RH MacKeith 32 33 33 98
D Cameron 32 34 32 98
Dr NCM Fyfe 32 32 33 97
AF Mackenzie 33 31 33 97
B Woodruffe 29 34 33 96
JE Scobie 34 31 31 96
KIC Brechin 31 31 33 95
EJ MacArthur 30 31 33 94

650 660 664 1974
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IRELAND

Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF 34 35 35 104
Capt MG Farnan 34 31 35 100
WJ Hanna 32 34 34 100
Maj NW McCaw 33 33 34 100
Lt W Rea 32 35 33 100
CF O'Sullivan 34 34 32 100
Lt Col CV Walsh 34 34 32 100
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 35 33 32 100
GA Dell 32 33 34 99
TC McGill 33 32 33 98
Miss HR Mackintosh 32 33 32 97
RW Casey 31 30 35 96
CT Williams 31 32 33 96
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 31 31 33 95
Lt IR Healey RM 33 34 28 95
O Henry 33 32 29 94
JA Watson 32 32 28 92
Miss J Owens 30 31 30 91
Dr CRE Halnan 31 31 29 91
JA Lyons 27 31 30 88
644 651 641 1936
WALES
Captain: Lt Col TW Whittaker OBE
Adjutant:
Lord Swansea 34 33 34 101
D Moruzzi 34 34 33 101
F Bertorelli 32 34 34 100
AH Banwell 32 34 34 100
Lt RWJ Walker RM 34 34 32 100
HW Morley 34 31 34 99
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 33 33 33 99
Lt RJ Evans 34 32 33 99
KJ Boaden 33 33 32 98
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 32 32 33 97
SD Gray 31 32 33 96
K Whitecross 33 30 33 96
PS Gray 32 34 30 96
AGM Chant 29 33 32 94
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 32 30 32 94
SE Yeomans 32 31 31 94
SP Barrett 30 33 30 93
Col RH Gilbertson 31 33 28 92
T Jones 32 29 30 91
Lt Col TW Whittaker 27 32 21 80

In 1977, and thereafter, the 200 yards stage was replaced by 300 yards.
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND THREE - 1977

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 21 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj DE Woods

Adjutant: Capt HJ Thomas MBE

Coaches: Maj GE Twine, Dr CW Seward, LE Hoddle, Maj FG Little, WW Medlock,
Maj E Nicholson MBE TD

Reserves: RL Rutter, J Moolenaar, CR Edwards, MR Cosway, V Robertshaw

PD Griggs 35 35 35 105
IRM Brown 34 35 35 104
JR Killian 34 35 35 104
RP Rosling 35 35 34 104
KE Chard 33 35 35 103
FR Payne 34 34 35 103
BIJ Gilson 35 34 34 103
RJ Bramley 35 34 34 103
JPS Bloomfield 35 34 34 103
JEM Bellringer 35 34 34 103
JMA Thompson 33 34 35 102
Dr RH Nicholson 34 33 35 102
KO Pugh 34 34 34 102
JS Spaight 34 34 34 102
CPO DGW Galdwin RN 34 35 33 102
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie 34 35 33 102
KM Pilcher 33 34 33 100
DJ Goodall 33 34 33 100
Maj WH Magnay 34 33 33 100
J Brogden 32 31 33 96

680 682 681 2043
SCOTLAND

Captain:  JGlen

Adjutant: R Bowers

Coaches:  AB Brown, D Cameron, AJ Munro, J Gilmour, JEC Anderson
Reserves: TD Tannabhill, JW Langham

AE Clarke 35 35 35 105
CN McEachran 34 35 35 104
Lt Col RH MacKeith 34 35 35 104
RR Simpson 34 34 35 103
WHC Alexander 34 34 35 103
LM Peden 34 35 34 103
RM Allan 34 34 34 102
KIC Brechin 35 34 33 102
NCM Fyfe 32 33 35 100
DJ Fraser 34 32 34 100
JM Robertson 34 34 32 100
JDI Hossack 30 34 35 99
Sgn Ldr DM Dale RAF 33 32 34 99
HL Hunter 33 33 33 99
SD Glen 33 32 33 98
DA Trotter 34 31 33 98
DRC Brechin 34 30 33 97
MS McCrae 32 33 32 97
KIC Meldrum 31 35 31 97
EJ MacArthur 31 31 33 95

665 666 674 2005
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WALES

Captain: Lt Col TW Whittaker OBE

Adjutant:
Lt MJD Forster 34 35 34 103
HW Morley 34 34 34 102
PS Gray 34 34 34 102
AGM Chant 35 33 34 102
F Bertorelli 33 35 33 101
C Dee 32 34 34 100
Lord Swansea 34 33 33 100
AH Banwell 33 35 32 100
Col RH Gilbertson 35 33 32 100
JR Jenkins 33 31 35 99
Lt Col TW Whittaker 33 32 34 99
Lt RWJ Walker RM 32 34 33 99
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 32 32 34 98
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 32 33 33 98
WO1 R Hawes 34 31 33 98
SD Gray 32 34 32 98
SP Barrett 32 31 34 97
K Whitecross 30 34 33 97
Maj LG James 33 33 29 95
KJ Boaden 33 32 26 91
660 663 656 1979
IRELAND
Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons
Miss HR Mackintosh 34 34 35 103
Capt IR Healey RM 34 35 34 103
CF O'Sullivan 34 34 34 102
DSS Patullo 34 34 34 102
Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF 34 34 34 102
Maj NW McCaw 34 33 34 101
T Hastings 34 34 33 101
Capt MG Farnan 35 34 32 101
Capt W Rea 33 34 33 100
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 34 33 33 100
Lt Col CV Walsh 33 32 34 99
O Henry 31 33 34 98
H McVeigh 34 32 32 98
L McElderry 34 30 33 97
AM Gourley 31 33 32 96
CT Williams 34 32 30 96
JA Watson 35 32 29 96
TC McGill 32 31 32 95
J Shanks 30 33 31 94
GA Dell 31 31 31 93
665 658 654 1977
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR - 1978

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 20 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj WH Magnay

Adjutant: GW Brion

Coaches: Maj GE Twine, Maj S Armour RM, Maj RA Fulton TD, NEC Molyneux, EPJ Harrison,
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie

Reserves: B Kendrick, AC Grant, CMR Holt, DFP Richards, DMJ Coutts

A St G Tucker 34 34 35 103
PN Hinchliffe 34 34 35 103
MJ Sullivan 34 35 34 103
JPS Bloomfield 34 33 35 102
BIJ Gilson 34 34 34 102
BS Hornsey 35 33 34 102
TR Hills 34 35 33 102
KM Pilcher 34 33 34 101
Maj E Nicholson 32 33 35 100
KO Pugh 32 33 35 100
JR Killian 33 33 34 100
JS Spaight 33 34 33 100
Maj CCC Cheshire 34 33 33 100
GF Arnold 31 34 34 99
DA Painting 31 33 34 98
RWH Stafford 33 33 32 98
IRM Brown 32 33 32 97
J Pugsley 33 32 32 97
DA Friend 32 33 31 96
S Belither 33 32 30 95

662 667 669 1998
SCOTLAND

Captain: JGlen
Adjutant:
Coaches:  AJ Munro, RJ Aitken

JW Langham 35 34 34 103
NCM Fyfe 35 35 33 103
AB Brown 33 33 35 101
JDI Hossack 34 33 34 101
LM Peden 34 33 34 101
Lt Col RH Mackeith 34 34 33 101
CN McEachran 34 35 32 101
D Cameron 31 34 35 100
DRC Brechin 31 34 35 100
HL Hunter 33 34 33 100
J Gilmour 34 34 32 100
AE Clarke 33 34 32 99
KIC Brechin 35 32 32 99
SD Nicoll 33 32 32 97
WHC Alexander 34 31 32 97
EY McDonald 33 30 33 96
DJ Fraser 33 31 32 96
DH Lury 31 34 31 96
JE Scobie 32 30 33 95
RM Allan 35 26 32 93

667 653 659 1979
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WALES

Captain: Lt Col TW Whittaker OBE

Adjutant:
PS Gray 33 33 34 100
Maj LG James 33 33 34 100
Lt Col TW Whittaker 35 32 33 100
SD Gray 35 32 33 100
AH Banwell 34 34 32 100
HW Morley 34 32 33 99
Capt RJ Evans 33 30 35 98
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 33 31 34 98
K Whitecross 33 31 34 98
CE Crompton 32 33 32 97
R Morgan 34 32 31 97
Capt MJD Forster 32 31 34 97
M Stone 31 32 33 96
T Brown 34 30 32 96
Col RH Gilbertson 33 33 30 96
B Lewis 31 32 32 95
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 29 32 32 93
Lord Swansea 34 28 31 93
AJ Parry 32 31 30 93
SP Barrett 33 27 32 92
658 629 651 1938
IRELAND
Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 35 34 33 102
Capt MG Farnan 35 35 31 101
Maj NW McCaw 34 33 33 100
Capt IR Healey RM 33 35 32 100
Ch Tech PWW Lane-Joynt RAF 35 33 31 99
CT Williams 34 30 34 98
MJ Johnston 33 32 33 98
Capt W Rea 35 33 30 98
GA Dell 31 33 33 97
CE Crompton 32 33 32 97
O Henry 33 33 31 97
RW Casey 35 30 31 96
Lt Col CV Walsh 31 31 33 95
TA Davison 32 33 29 94
LR McElderry 31 32 30 93
Miss HR Mackintosh 32 31 29 92
H McVeigh 32 31 28 91
JC Chandler 29 32 28 89
JA Watson 29 32 28 89
TC McGill 30 27 28 85
651 643 617 1911

Something is amiss here as there appears to be a CE Crompton shooting for both Wales and Ireland!
Unless this is a one in a million fluke one is wrong but all NRA records show the same name in both
teams.
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND FIVE - 1979

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 26 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt Col GC Cross

Adjutant: JM Harker

Coaches:  Maj S Armour RM, DA Painting, Maj HN Cooper RM, E Beavington, Maj FG Little,
Maj HJ Orpen-Smellie

Reserves: JW Hadfield, A Beaumont, CN Tremlett, GV Aust, JA Haward

JPS Bloomfield 35 34 35 104
PG Kent 35 35 34 104
TR Hills 34 35 34 103
RBC Baker 35 34 34 103
LT Wicker 35 34 34 103
A Chown 33 35 34 102
DJ Painting 34 34 34 102
A St G Tucker 35 33 34 102
KM Pilcher 35 34 33 102
R Kingston 33 34 34 101
RP Rosling 33 35 33 101
PN Hinchliffe 33 32 35 100
BJH Knight 35 33 32 100
AJ Clark 31 33 35 99
DGF Evans 31 34 34 99
DFP Richards 34 32 33 99
VC Carpenter 34 32 32 98
JEM Bellringer 31 34 32 97
CW Hollis 33 34 30 97
J Moolenaar 32 31 31 94

671 672 667 2010
SCOTLAND

Captain: Lt Col JEC Anderson OBE TD
Adjutant: EY McDonald
Coaches: D Cameron, AJ Munro, RJ Aitken, J Gilmour

WHC Alexander 35 34 35 104
KIC Brechin 34 35 34 103
JDI Hossack 35 33 34 102
KIC Meldrum 35 33 34 102
AE Clarke 34 33 34 101
Lt Col RH MacKeith 34 33 34 101
SD Glen 35 33 33 101
HL Hunter 34 35 32 101
LM Peden 35 35 31 101
CN McEachran 34 34 32 100
RM Allan 35 33 32 100
PW Sharman 33 34 32 99
TD Tannahill 35 32 32 99
JE Scobie 34 33 32 99
JW Langham 34 34 31 99
NCM Fyfe 33 33 32 98
DH Lury 34 31 32 97
RR Simpson 34 31 32 97
SD Nicoll 32 33 31 96
DRC Brechin 30 34 30 94

679 666 649 1994
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WALES

Captain: Lt Col TW Whittaker OBE

Adjutant:
Capt RJ Evans 34 33 35 102
T Brown 35 34 33 102
B Lewis 33 33 35 101
HW Morley 33 34 34 101
K Whitecross 33 33 34 100
DE Jones 35 32 33 100
SP Barrett 34 34 32 100
EW Martin 32 32 34 98
KJ Boaden 33 31 34 98
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 32 33 33 98
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 33 32 33 98
PS Gray 33 30 34 97
SD Gray 33 32 32 97
DT O'Leary 34 33 30 97
Lord Swansea 32 31 33 96
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 33 31 32 96
Col RH Gilbertson 33 27 34 94
AH Banwell 31 31 32 94
Maj LG James 31 31 32 94
WO1 R Hawes 31 33 29 93
658 640 658 1956
IRELAND
Captain: Lt Col CV Walsh OBE
Adjutant: JA Lyons
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 35 33 34 102
OP Henry 35 33 33 101
Maj MG Farnan 31 34 35 100
ML Millar 34 31 35 100
Lt Col CV Walsh 34 35 31 100
Maj NW McCaw 32 34 33 99
P Heyburn 33 33 33 99
SG Cuddy 34 32 33 99
Miss J Owens 33 33 32 98
| Atherton 34 32 32 98
Miss HR Mackintosh 34 33 31 98
JA Watson 33 32 32 97
Maj TA Davison 33 32 32 97
Miss LA Taylor 32 32 32 96
RW Casey 33 33 30 96
GA Dell 32 32 31 95
Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF 34 32 29 95
MJ Johnston 32 28 34 94
MK Townsend 32 28 30 90
BJ Richardson 32 32 26 90
662 644 638 1944
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND SIX - 1980

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 24 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Dr CL Hall

Adjutant: CS O'Brien

Coaches: Dr CW Seward, DA Painting, Maj RA Fulton, LE Hoddle, Maj FG Little,
Maj E Nicholson MBE TD

Reserves: GL Clarke, TM Green, KJ Day, LE King, PR Harrison

RM Hatcher 34 35 35 104
CTS Belk 34 34 35 103
SA Thomas 35 33 35 103
Dr RH Nicholson 34 35 34 103
S Belither 35 34 34 103
MR Cosway 35 35 33 103
JR Killian 34 34 34 102
A St G Tucker 34 35 33 102
KO Pugh 32 35 34 101
JPS Bloomfield 34 32 34 100
MJ Sullivan 34 32 34 100
BJH Knight 34 32 34 100
JFC Willcox 34 33 33 100
AJCB de Launay 34 33 33 100
BS Hornsey 34 33 33 100
DMJ Coutts 33 32 34 99
AC Grant 33 33 33 99
GA Jackman 31 34 33 98
RJ Bramley 32 33 33 98
JA Haward 27 33 34 94

667 670 675 2012
SCOTLAND

Captain: Lt Col JEC Anderson OBE TD
Adjutant:
Coaches:  DH Lury, D Cameron, AJ Munro, J Gilmour,

TD Tannahill35 35 35 105
JDI Hossack 35 34 35 104
AE Clarke 34 34 35 103
RM Allan 34 33 35 102
EJ MacArthur 35 33 34 102
CN McEachran 34 33 34 101
Col RH MacKeith 34 33 34 101
MJ MacKeith 34 31 35 100
SD Nicoll 33 34 33 100
LM Peden 34 33 33 100
RR Simpson 34 33 33 100
PW Sharman 34 33 33 100
NCM Fyfe 32 32 35 99
KIC Brechin 35 31 33 99
Sgn Ldr DM Dale RAF 33 33 32 98
MJC Haszlakiewicz 33 31 33 97
JE Scobie 33 30 34 97
KIC Meldrum 31 31 34 96
Lt HN Watson RN 31 32 33 96
JAR McJannet 31 33 32 96
669 652 675 1996
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WALES
Captain: F Bertorelli
Adjutant:

Coaches;  SD Gray

SP Barrett

Capt RJ Evans

PS Gray

Capt P Molesworth
AJ Parry

T Jones

PS Davies

Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN
DT O'Leary

DE Jones

JR Jenkins

HW Morley

Lord Swansea

Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF
D Lyons

Col RH Gilbertson
Capt MJD Forster

F Bertorelli

WO1 R Hawes

K Whitecross

IRELAND

Captain:
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF
TC McGill

Capt W Rea

GA Dell

OP Henry

Capt IR Healey RM
SG Cuddy

RV Cook

Maj NW McCaw

WJ Hanna

BJ Richardson

JDH Wilson

MK Townsend

Lt Col CV Walsh
RW Casey

J Robinson

Miss J Owens

Miss HR Mackintosh
PWW Lane-Joynt
Maj MG Farnan

29 November 2021

Maj MG Farnan
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN - 1981

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 23 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Capt HJ Thomas MBE

Adjutant: Miss E Goodacre

Coaches: Maj GE Twine, Maj RA Fulton TD, EPJ Harrison, Maj WH Magnay,
Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, DA Painting

Reserves: CWA Cunningham, CR Claridge, PH Drew, JPD McCoy, PJ Steele

JR Killian 35 35 35 105
RP Rosling 35 35 35 105
MR Cosway 34 35 35 104
GA Cann 33 35 35 103
BIJ Gilson 35 34 34 103
SA Thomas 34 33 35 102
S Belither 33 35 34 102
RE Hind 34 34 34 102
JH Carmichael 35 33 34 102
JFC Willcox 35 34 33 102
JPS Bloomfield 34 34 33 101
KO Pugh 34 34 33 101
Lt Col HJ Orpen-Smellie 35 34 32 101
KM Pilcher 32 35 33 100
Dr RH Gompertz 32 35 33 100
ML Kent 30 35 33 98
BS Hornsey 33 35 30 98
V Robertshaw 32 32 33 97
Lt Col CCC Cheshire 30 35 31 96
FR Payne 33 29 30 92

668 681 665 2014
SCOTLAND

Captain: Lt Col JEC Anderson OBE TD
Adjutant:
Coaches:  KIC Meldrum, D Cameron, AJ Munro, RJ Aitken, DRC Brechin

Col RH MacKeith 34 35 34 103
CN McEachran 35 35 33 103
EJ MacArthur 34 33 35 102
AE Clarke 35 32 35 102
NCM Fyfe 34 34 34 102
PW Sharman 33 34 34 101
JDI Hossack 33 35 33 101
WHC Alexander 31 34 35 100
KIC Brechin 35 31 34 100
SD Nicoll 32 35 33 100
AF Mackenzie 33 34 33 100
Maj J Gilmour 35 32 33 100
TD Tannahill 34 31 34 99
LM Peden 33 33 33 99
AG Marr 34 33 32 99
RR Simpson 34 35 30 99
Dr AE Simpson 31 33 34 98
RM Allan 32 33 33 98
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 31 32 34 97
HJB Cleaver 33 33 30 96

666 667 666 1999
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IRELAND

Captain:  Maj MG Farnan
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 35 35 35 105
Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF 34 35 35 104
Miss J Owens 35 35 34 104
MJ Johnston 32 35 35 102
PWW Lane-Joynt 34 35 33 102
Maj MG Farnan 34 32 35 101
DJ Wilson 32 35 34 101
RW Casey 34 33 34 101
RV Cook 30 35 35 100
Miss HR Mackintosh 32 35 33 100
TC McGill 33 34 33 100
Capt IR Healey RM 34 33 32 99
Capt W Rea 33 35 31 99
Sgt FJ Carlin RAF 33 32 32 97
GA Dell 34 32 30 96
Maj NW McCaw 28 33 34 95
J Robinson 30 34 31 95
WJ Hanna 32 33 30 95
P Heyburn 31 33 30 94
MK Townsend 31 33 30 94
651 677 656 1984
WALES
Captain:  SD Gray
Adjutant:
DT O'Leary 35 35 35 105
DE Jones 35 34 33 102
WJ Floyd 32 34 35 101
SP Barrett 33 34 34 101
SD Gray 33 34 34 101
Sgn Ldr CJ Hockley RAF 34 33 34 101
R Wynn Jones 34 34 33 101
Capt MJD Forster 34 31 35 100
Col RH Gilbertson 34 33 33 100
HW Morley 34 34 32 100
PS Davies 31 34 34 99
WO1 R Hawes 31 35 33 99
S Hitchman 33 34 32 99
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 34 35 30 99
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 32 31 35 98
AH Banwell 34 31 33 98
Maj RJ Evans 32 32 31 95
PS Gray 25 34 34 93
Lt Cdr DGM Branwood RN 30 31 31 92
VRJ Nicholas 29 27 29 85

29 November 2021 212



MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT - 1982

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 22 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  PWM Hall

Adjutant: AN Mead

Coaches: Maj GE Twine, Maj RA Fulton TD, Maj FG Little, Maj WH Magnay, NEC Molyneux,
KO Pugh

Reserves: JP Hakim, NH Croft, SR Dench, Sgt JE White RAF, DA Taylor

CW A Cunningham 35 35 33 103
RP Rosling 34 33 35 102
SJ Pattinson 34 33 35 102
DGM Coleman 33 35 34 102
Maj D Cooper 34 34 34 102
SA Thomas 34 34 34 102
PH Drew 35 33 34 102
JW Hadfield 34 34 33 101
S Belither 35 33 33 101
PG Kent 35 33 33 101
JPS Bloomfield 34 35 32 101
JMA Thompson 34 31 35 100
JD Lawson 34 32 34 100
MR Cosway 34 34 32 100
MJ Brister 33 33 33 99
MJ Sullivan 34 33 32 99
MJ Pattinson 35 32 32 99
BK Hyam 32 33 33 98
FR Payne 32 34 31 97
GF Arnold 31 33 32 96

676 667 664 2007
SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj RJ Aitken

Adjutant: JG Munro

Coaches: D Cameron, AJ Munro, DH Lury, M MacKeith
Reserve: DHA Aitken

WHC Alexander 35 33 35 103
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 34 35 34 103
Col RH MacKeith 35 35 33 103
AE Clarke 34 33 34 101
PW Sharman 33 35 33 101
SD Nicoll 35 33 33 101
Maj J Gilmour 35 34 32 101
EY Macdonald 34 33 33 100
RR Simpson 34 33 33 100
NCM Fyfe 34 32 32 98
AJ McNaughton 34 33 31 98
RM Allan 32 34 31 97
C Clayhills-Henderson 33 31 32 96
G Falls 33 32 31 96
JE Scobie 34 31 31 96
HJB Cleaver 32 32 31 95
HL Hunter 32 32 31 95
LM Peden 31 34 30 95
TD Tannahill 31 32 31 94
CN McEachran 34 29 31 94

669 656 642 1967
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IRELAND

Captain:  Maj MG Farnan
Adjutant: JA Lyons

Cl Johnston 33 34 33 100
KR Alexander 34 34 32 100
Miss HR Mackintosh 34 34 32 100
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 35 34 31 100
RV Cook 32 33 34 99
Maj MG Farnan 32 33 34 99
Capt IR Healey RM 32 32 34 98
WJ Hanna 30 35 33 98
Maj NW McCaw 32 35 31 98
RW Casey 32 32 33 97
Capt W Rea 33 32 32 97
DA Robinson 35 31 31 97
JC Chandler 33 31 32 96
PWW Lane-Joynt 32 34 30 96
MJ Johnston 33 28 34 95
Sgt FJ Carlin RAF 33 31 31 95
KE Robinson 33 32 30 95
TS Brown 32 34 28 94
TC McGill 24 33 35 92
AG McLean 29 30 32 91
643 652 642 1937
WALES
Captain:  SD Gray
Adjutant:
Lord Swansea 34 33 34 101
DE Jones 34 32 34 100
DT O'Leary 34 33 33 100
HW Morley 31 35 33 99
Maj RJ Evans 33 33 33 99
AJ Parry 31 34 33 98
SP Barrett 33 33 32 98
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 30 32 35 97
Capt MJD Forster 31 32 34 97
Col RH Gilbertson 33 32 32 97
R Morgan 31 32 33 96
Flt Lt RS Hassell RAF 30 34 32 96
VRJNicholas 33 34 29 96
JR Owen 31 31 33 95
B Lewis 33 30 32 95
SD Gray 31 33 31 95
T Brown 32 33 29 94
WJ Floyd 31 32 29 92
PS Gray 31 32 28 91
Capt P Molesworth 28 31 30 89
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND NINE - 1983

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 21 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj FG Little DL JP
Adjutant: Dr R Pizer
Coaches:  Maj RA Fulton TD, Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, CS O'Brien, GF Arnold,
Lt Cdr JFO Willcox RN, JS Spaight,
Reserves: RF Barrington, DE Booth, ARH Jones, HWT Matthews, Sgt JE White RAF

DFP Richards 35 34 35 104
R Barker 34 34 35 103
JW Hadfield 35 34 34 103
PB Bromley 35 33 34 102
A Chown 34 35 33 102
S Belither 34 33 34 101
DJ Painting 34 33 34 101
LE King 34 35 32 101
Lt Col HJ Orpen-Smellie 35 34 32 101
CN Tremlett 33 32 35 100
JEM Bellringer 34 33 33 100
RBC Baker 34 31 34 99
EPJ Harrison 34 34 31 99
PG Kent 31 33 34 98
MJ Sullivan 32 34 32 98
Lt CL Wilks 33 35 30 98
ML Kent 34 31 32 97
BK Hyam 35 31 31 97
PS Rowell 32 32 32 96
SA Thomas 30 33 32 95

672 664 659 1995
SCOTLAND

Captain:  RJ Aitken
Adjutant: D Cameron
Coaches:  AJ Munro, J Gilmour, EY McDonald, DRC Brechin

JE Scobie 35 35 34 104
RR Simpson 35 35 34 104
Col RH MacKeith 34 34 35 103
AE Clarke 35 34 33 102
NCM Fyfe 33 33 34 100
SD Nicoll 33 33 34 100
CN McEachran 33 33 34 100
P Leslie 34 35 31 100
LM Peden 33 32 34 99
WHC Alexander 35 30 34 99
SD Glen 34 32 33 99
AJ McNaughton 34 32 33 99
MJ MacKeith 33 32 33 98
HL Hunter 32 34 32 98
Dr AE Simpson 34 33 31 98
TLW Kidner 31 32 34 97
C Clayhills-Henderson 32 33 32 97
PW Sharman 33 32 32 97
M McNicol 28 34 30 92
JRC Love 32 26 29 87

663 654 656 1973

29 November 2021 215



IRELAND

Captain:

Miss J Owens

TC McGill

Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF
Capt IR Healey RM

A Kelly

MG Bramwell

Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF
MJ Johnston

RV Cook

PWW Lane-Joynt

GK Alexander

WJ Hanna

Miss LA Taylor

Capt W Rea

KR Alexander

Miss HR Mackintosh
JC Chandler

Maj MG Farnan

P Heyburn

Maj NW McCaw

WALES
Captain: F Bertorelli
Adjutant:

P Handley

Col RH Gilbertson

RS Hassell

DE Jones

SD Gray

T Brown

WJ Floyd

Capt P Molesworth
PS Gray

JR Jenkins

JR Owen

Sgn Ldr CJ Hockley RAF
Hon RAH Vivian

K Whitecross

B Lewis

DT O'Leary

Lord Swansea

Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie
JA Holmes

VRJ Nicholas

29 November 2021
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND TEN - 1984

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 25 July
ENGLAND

Captain: W Farr

Adjutant: RS Mason

Coaches:  Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, RJ Bramley, EPJ Harrison, NEC Molyneux, DA Painting,
KO Pugh

Reserves: JH Ashby, PD Basil, TP Clarke, AG Harrison, NE Harvey

S Belither 35 34 35 104
A St G Tucker 35 34 35 104
PB Bromley 35 35 34 104
Lt Col HJ Orpen-Smellie 34 34 35 103
PG Kent 35 34 34 103
JMA Thompson 35 34 34 103
DFP Richards 35 35 33 103
PH Drew 34 33 35 102
ML Kent 35 35 32 102
DGM Coleman 33 34 34 101
SA Thomas 34 33 34 101
Dr RH Nicholson 34 34 33 101
JD Warburton 34 34 33 101
2Lt NC Crawshaw 34 31 35 100
RL Mundy 33 34 33 100
LE King 34 34 32 100
PW Medhurst 31 34 33 98
DA Friend 32 34 32 98
JP Hakim 30 34 33 97
R Kingston 32 35 30 97
674 679 669 2022
WALES
Captain:  F Bertorelli
Adjutant:
PS Gray 35 34 34 103
SD Gray 35 34 34 103
B Lewis 35 35 33 103
DT O'Leary 33 34 35 102
Lord Swansea 33 35 34 102
R Purdom 35 33 34 102
C Morrice 32 35 34 101
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 33 34 34 101
SP Barrett 32 34 34 100
Miss LJ Pritchard 33 33 34 100
R Connor 32 35 33 100
DE Jones 32 35 32 99
RS Hassell 34 33 32 99
HW Morley 33 32 33 98
JA Holmes 32 34 32 98
Sgn Ldr CJ Hockley RAF 30 34 33 97
F Bertorelli 33 31 33 97
WJ Floyd 32 33 32 97
D Lawton 33 33 31 97
Col RH Gilbertson 33 29 34 96
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SCOTLAND

Captain:  Maj RJ Aitken TD
Adjutant:
Coaches:  KIC Meldrum, AJ Munro, EY McDonald, DRC Brechin

P Leslie 34 35 35 104
RR Simpson 35 33 35 103
Dr AE Simpson 35 34 34 103
LM Peden 34 33 35 102
Col RH MacKeith 31 35 35 101
A Mabon 33 33 35 101
SD Nicoll 34 32 35 101
JE Scobie 33 35 33 101
MJ MacKeith 32 35 33 100
PW Sharman 33 34 33 100
CN McEachran 34 34 32 100
WHC Alexander 31 33 35 99
AE Clarke 31 34 34 99
Maj J Gilmour 33 32 34 99
DH Lury 34 33 32 99
TLW Kidner 33 31 33 97
HL Hunter 33 32 32 97
C Clayhills-Henderson 31 32 33 96
NCM Fyfe 32 32 32 96
SR Davis 30 33 31 94

656 665 671 1992
IRELAND

Captain:  Maj MG Farnan
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend,

Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 35 35 35 105
Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF 34 34 35 103
MG Bramwell 33 34 35 102
PWW Lane-Joynt 34 33 35 102
A Kelly 34 34 34 102
WJ Hanna 34 32 34 100
RV Cook 33 34 33 100
Miss J Owens 31 34 34 99
Maj MG Farnan 34 32 32 98
P Heyburn 33 31 33 97
Maj NW McCaw 33 33 31 97
MJ Johnston 30 33 33 96
W Dickson 33 32 31 96
H Tittmar 30 31 34 95
Miss HR Mackintosh 32 30 33 95
KR Alexander 30 33 32 95
GK Alexander 31 32 32 95
SG Cuddy 30 31 33 94
Capt W Rea 32 31 31 94
Maj JJ Earle 31 30 31 92

647 649 661 1957
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVEN - 1985

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 24 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  GF Arnold

Adjutant: Air Vice-Marshal D Bower RAF

Coaches: Maj GE Twine, Maj FG Little DL JP, Maj WH Magnay, Maj E Nicholson MBE TD,
NEC Molyneux, DA Painting

Reserves: CH Amstein, Dr MJ Anderson, Mrs F Day, MR Fugeman, Maj BA Taylor

S Belither 34 34 34 102
JS Bennett 34 34 34 102
ML Kent 34 34 34 102
2Lt NC Crawshaw 33 32 35 100
JPS Bloomfield 35 32 33 100
LE King 33 32 34 99
DFP Richards 32 34 33 99
PG Kent 33 33 33 99
JD Warburton 34 32 33 99
PB Bromley 34 29 34 97
A St G Tucker 32 33 32 97
BlJ Gilson 31 33 32 96
JEM Bellringer 31 34 31 96
JGP Photiades 35 32 29 96
PH Drew 32 30 33 95
TM Green 32 31 32 95
MR Pattinson 33 30 32 95
GC Baylis 32 29 32 93
DB Lumby 32 29 32 93
DA Taylor 23 30 30 83

649 637 652 1938
SCOTLAND

Captain:  DRC Brechin
Adjutant: AG Marr
Coach: RJ Aitken

Dr AE Simpson 35 34 34 103
EY McDonald 34 33 33 100
Col RH MacKeith 35 34 31 100
HL Hunter 35 32 32 99
AE Clarke 31 33 34 98
W Verchere 33 33 32 98
KIC Meldrum 33 33 32 98
C Clayhills-Henderson 33 33 32 98
SD Nicoll 32 32 33 97
Maj J Gilmour 30 32 34 96
JE Scobie 30 33 33 96
DH Lury 29 34 32 95
PW Sharman 33 30 32 95
A Mabon 30 30 34 94
WHC Alexander 31 31 32 94
NCM Fyfe 32 30 32 94
CM Hart 31 32 31 94
P Leslie 28 31 34 93
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 30 32 31 93
RR Simpson 32 29 31 92

637 641 649 1927
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WALES
Captain: F Bertorelli
Adjutant:

Col RH Gilbertson
K Whitecross

Maj RJ Evans

DE Jones

D Lawton

SP Barrett

T Brown

Miss LJ Pritchard
PS Gray

JR Owen

SD Gray

Sgn Ldr CJ Hockley RAF
DT O'Leary

R Bedson

JA Holmes

VRJ Nicholas

B Lewis

P Handley

RS Hassell

RG Holding

IRELAND

Captain:
Adjutant: JC Chandler

Coaches: MK Townsend

WJ Hanna

Maj NW McCaw

TC McGill

Sgt FJ Carlin RAF

P Heyburn

SG Cuddy

Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF
PWW Lane-Joynt
Maj W Rea

A Kelly

Miss HR Mackintosh
GW Clarke

Maj MG Farnan

MJ Johnston

ClI Johnston

RV Cook

W Dickson

Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick
ML Millar

KF O'Sullivan

29 November 2021

Maj MG Farnan
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND TWELVE - 1986

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 24 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  WW Medlock

Adjutant: AJCB de Launay

Coaches: Maj WH Magnay, EPJ Harrison, NEC Molyneux, Dr RH Nicholson, DA Painting, KM Pilcher
Reserves: ME Barr, Miss TJ Fitzsimons, K Fox, Mrs SM Hind, JC Holdsworth

ARH Jones 35 35 35 105
WCP Richards 35 34 35 104
GA Cann 35 34 34 104
2Lt NC Crawshaw 35 34 34 103
RL Mundy 33 35 34 102
RP Rosling 34 34 34 102
A St G Tucker 34 34 34 102
S Belither 34 35 33 102
Dr JD Warburton 32 35 34 101
JMA Thompson 33 34 34 101
JPS Bloomfield 34 33 34 101
AWC Lothian 34 33 34 101
HWT Matthews 34 34 33 101
TR Webster 34 34 33 101
CWA Cunningham 35 33 33 101
MR Pattinson 35 33 33 101
DFP Richards 35 32 33 100
Sgt JE White RAF 34 34 32 100
R Barker 33 34 31 98
PB Bromley 34 34 29 97

682 678 666 2026
SCOTLAND

Captain:  HL Hunter*®

Adjutant: SR Davis

Coaches:  JMB Baillie-Hamilton, Maj J Gilmour, JDI Hossack, KIC Meldrum
Reserves: HM Butcher, B Woodruffe

Miss CM Purves 35 34 34 103
Dr AE Simpson 33 34 35 102
AE Clarke 34 34 34 102
RM Allan 34 35 33 102
LM Peden 35 35 32 102
JE Scobie 35 35 32 102
PW Sharman 34 33 34 101
P Leslie 33 35 33 101
WHC Alexander 34 34 33 101
CA Monteith 32 35 33 100
Col RH Mackeith 35 33 32 100
JMD Potter 31 34 34 99
HL Hunter 34 32 33 99
A Mabon 34 32 33 99
TLW Kidner 32 35 32 99
SD Nicoll 33 33 32 98
MJ MacKeith 32 35 31 98
EY McDonald 32 32 33 97
RR Simpson 35 35 26 96
DH Lury 29 34 32 95

666 679 651 1996

29 November 2021 221



WALES

Captain:
Adjutant:

HW Morley

B Jones

R Purdom

Maj RJ Evans

T Brown

K Whitecross
RS Hassell

B Lewis

H Mascetti

SP Barrett

Miss LJ Pritchard
RG Holding
HW Morley

DT O'Leary

SD Gray

B Hinton

PS Gray

B Williams

DE Jones

P Gray

Hon RAH Vivian

IRELAND

Captain:  Maj MG Farnan
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend

TC McGill

GK Alexander

JC Chandler

MJ Johnston

Flt Sgt FJ Carlin RAF
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF
KF O'Sullivan

Maj W Rea

RP Wilson

Maj NW McCaw

IG Robinson

TS Brown

Maj MG Farnan

Miss HR Mackintosh
MD Kyle

RV Cook

PWW Lane-Joynt
Maj JJ Earle

A Kelly

GW Clarke
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEEN - 1987

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 23 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  FR Payne

Adjutant: R Kingston

Coaches:  Maj E Nicholson MBE TD, EPJ Harrison, PN Hinchliffe, CS O'Brien, KM Pilcher, SA Thomas
Reserves: CM Brooks, SP Copple, Ms VR Measures, SNS Penrose, D Young

2Lt NC Crawshaw 35 35 35 105
Miss TJ Fitzsimons 35 35 34 104
WCP Richards 35 35 34 104
TP Clarke 35 35 34 104
A St G Tucker 33 35 35 103
DGM Coleman 35 34 34 103
G Cox 33 35 35 103
JEM Bellringer 35 34 34 103
RL Mundy 35 34 34 103
RM Hatcher 35 34 34 103
PB Bromley 35 34 34 103
S Belither 34 34 34 102
KO Pugh 34 34 34 102
CWA Cunningham 35 34 33 102
DB Lumby 34 33 35 102
AG Harrison 35 33 34 102
PG Kent 34 34 33 101
Mrs SM Hind 34 34 33 101
JMA Thompson 34 33 33 100
MR Pattinson 33 34 33 100

688 683 679 2050
SCOTLAND

Captain:  DRC Brechin
Adjutant: DH Lury
Coaches:  JDI Hossack, EY McDonald, Lt Col RH Mackeith, HL Hunter, J Gilmour

CN McEachran 34 35 35 104
PR Klein 35 34 35 104
RM Allan 35 35 34 104
RR Simpson 35 35 33 103
TLW Kidner 32 35 35 102
AG Marr 33 34 35 102
P Leslie 34 33 35 102
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 34 34 34 102
HM Butcher 35 33 34 102
AJ Haggerty 34 35 33 102
LM Peden 33 33 35 101
GFH Brechin 33 34 34 101
SD Nicoll 35 33 33 101
Dr AE Simpson 32 35 33 100
Miss CM Purves 32 35 33 100
C Monteith 34 32 33 99
PW Sharman 32 32 34 98
NCM Fyfe 34 31 33 98
IDC Brechin 32 33 32 97
CR Aitken 34 30 31 95

672 671 674 2017
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WALES

Captain:  PS Gray

Adjutant:
Lord Swansea 35 35 35 105
RS Hassell 35 35 35 105
Maj RJ Evans 33 35 35 103
PS Gray 35 34 34 103
Mrs LJ Brister 34 34 34 102
P Handley 35 33 34 102
T Brown 33 33 35 101
SD Gray 33 33 35 101
R Hutching 34 33 34 101
JA Holmes 34 33 34 101
WJ Floyd 33 34 34 101
P Molesworth 35 32 34 101
P Gray 34 34 33 101
D Wilson 33 33 34 100
B Jones 34 33 33 100
DE Jones 34 35 31 100
Col RH Gilbertson 33 31 34 98
R Connor 33 34 31 98
DT O'Leary 27 33 35 95
A Bond 30 32 32 94
667 669 676 2012
IRELAND
Captain:  Maj MG Farnan
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend
Miss HR Mackintosh 35 34 35 104
P Heyburn 35 34 34 103
Flt Lt DP Calvert RAF 35 34 34 103
TC McGill 35 35 33 103
GK Alexander 32 34 35 101
Maj W Rea 34 33 34 101
PWW Lane-Joynt 33 35 33 101
MJ Johnston 32 34 34 100
SG Cuddy 33 33 33 99
TS Brown 32 35 32 99
WJ Hanna 35 33 31 99
Maj NW McCaw 31 33 34 98
ClI Johnston 33 33 32 98
ML Millar 32 33 32 97
MD Kyle 33 30 33 96
Maj JJ Earle 31 33 32 96
JA Watson 31 34 31 96
MJ Moran 31 34 31 96
Maj MG Farnan 31 32 32 95
Flt Sgt FJ Carlin RAF 31 32 31 94
655 668 656 1979

Highest Team score to date:
2050 England in 1987 at Bisley

Highest Individual Score to date: Please refer to Miscellaneous Statistics
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEEN - 1988

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 21 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Col HJ Thompson OBE
Adjutant: JS Bennett
Coaches: Maj FG Little DL JP, GF Arnold, PR Edwards, EPJ Harrison, NEC Molyneux,
RM Roberts
Reserves: ME Bromley, Fg Off RJSG Clark RAF, C Higginbottom, JM Holmes, CN Tremlett

PW Medhurst 35 35 35 105
SP Copple 34 35 35 104
Lt NC Crawshaw 33 35 35 103
JPS Bloomfield 33 35 35 103
J Pugsley 34 34 35 103
A St G Tucker 35 34 34 103
ARH Jones 35 35 33 103
LE King 33 35 34 102
RE Hind 34 34 34 102
RL Mundy 34 34 34 102
A Chown 34 34 34 102
Mrs SM Hind 33 34 34 101
DGM Coleman 34 33 34 101
DT Argent 35 32 34 101
KJ Day 33 35 33 101
Dr AF Aspin 31 35 34 100
PA Bennison 32 35 33 100
SA Thomas 32 35 33 100
S Belither 34 33 33 100
RP Rosling 32 34 33 99

670 686 679 2035
SCOTLAND

Captain:  HL Hunter
Adjutant:
Coaches: RJ Aitken, DRC Brechin, Col RH MacKeith

Miss CM Purves 35 34 34 103
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 34 33 35 102
Flt Lt IW Robertson RAF 34 35 33 102
RM Allan 34 35 33 102
CA Monteith 32 34 35 101
TLW Kidner 32 35 34 101
JE Scobie 33 34 34 101
AE Clarke 34 33 34 101
Dr AE Simpson 34 33 34 101
EY McDonald 34 33 34 101
LM Peden 35 33 33 101
NCM Fyfe 34 31 35 100
AG Marr 33 33 34 100
PW Sharman 33 34 33 100
AJ Haggerty 32 35 33 100
JDI Hossack 31 34 34 99
PR Klein 32 33 34 99
JMD Potter 33 33 33 99
SD Nicoll 35 32 32 99
HL Hunter 30 33 33 96

664 670 674 2008
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IRELAND

Captain: Maj W Rea
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend

Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 34 32 35 101
Maj MG Farnan 33 35 33 101
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 34 34 33 101
GW Clarke 33 32 35 100
Miss HR Mackintosh 35 32 33 100
J Shanks 32 32 35 99
ML Millar 33 32 34 99
RP Wilson 30 34 34 98
Lt P Heyburn 33 31 34 98
SG Cuddy 30 35 33 98
Cl Johnston 31 34 33 98
MJ Johnston 30 33 34 97
PWW Lane-Joynt 31 33 33 97
Flt Sgt FJ Carlin RAF 32 32 33 97
A Kelly 32 32 33 97
C Archibald 32 31 33 96
Maj W Rea 31 32 32 95
DN Lindsay 31 33 31 95
WJ Hanna 28 34 31 93
GK Alexander 30 32 31 93

635 655 663 1953
WALES

Captain:  PS Gray
Adjutant: SP Barrett
Coaches: DE Jones

J Head 33 35 35 103
T Brown 34 33 34 101
WJ Floyd 33 34 34 101
DT O'Leary 34 35 32 101
Mrs LJ Brister 32 33 35 100
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 33 34 33 100
RG Holding 33 33 34 100
B Jones 33 33 33 99
SD Gray 33 34 32 99
RS Hassell 32 31 35 98
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 33 32 33 98
KJ Boaden 33 30 33 96
JR Jenkins 33 31 32 96
P Handley 31 30 34 95
Lord Swansea 30 33 32 95
SE Yeomans 31 33 31 95
B Lewis 31 33 31 95
JA Holmes 34 32 29 95
P Gray 31 31 32 94
PS Gray 31 32 29 92

648 652 653 1953
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN - 1989

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 20 July
ENGLAND

Captain: CS O'Brien

Adjutant: GL Clarke

Coaches: KM Pilcher, SJ Comins, EPJ Harrison, PN Hinchliffe, Lt Col HJ Orpen-Smellie OBE,
RP Rosling

Reserves: DR Armstrong, Miss C Beecher, GV Feast, ANC Holdsworth, Miss JH Messer

KJ Day 35 35 35 105
JMA Thompson 34 35 35 104
S Belither 35 35 34 104
A St G Tucker 35 35 34 104
SNS Penrose 33 35 35 103
J Payne 33 35 35 103
PG Kent 34 35 34 103
JEM Bellringer 35 34 34 103
JPS Bloomfield 35 35 33 103
J Pugsley 33 35 34 102
DB Lumby 33 35 34 102
RM Hatcher 34 35 33 102
RE Hind 35 35 32 102
RM Roberts 35 35 32 102
TP Clarke 35 35 32 102
G Cox 35 32 34 101
PA Bennison 33 33 33 99
JGM Webster 34 34 31 99
MJ Brister 32 33 32 97
R de V Chase 32 30 33 95

680 686 669 2035
SCOTLAND

Captain:  HL Hunter

Adjutant: HN Watson

Coaches: DRC Brechin, A Mabon, CN McEachran, RJ Aitken, RH MacKeith
Reserves: JM Brown, P Leslie, IA Moir

Miss L Nicoll 35 34 35 104
Dr AE Simpson 34 34 34 102
JE Scobie 32 35 34 101
Miss CM Purves 35 33 33 101
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 34 35 32 101
PR Klein 35 34 32 101
IDC Brechin 34 32 34 100
AE Clarke 33 34 33 100
RR Grisenthwaite 34 34 32 100
Miss IF Rowley 34 34 32 100
RM Allan 33 34 32 99
EY McDonald 32 35 32 99
LM Peden 34 32 33 99
MD Joyce 33 34 31 98
AG Marr 34 33 31 98
SD Nicoll 34 32 32 98
WHC Alexander 31 32 34 97
AJ Haggerty 31 32 34 97
CA Monteith 32 35 30 97
PW Sharman 31 33 31 95

665 671 651 1987
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IRELAND

Captain: Maj W Rea
Adjutant: JC Chandler

Coaches:
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35 35 35 105
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 34 35 34 103
C Hughes 35 34 32 101
Maj W Rea 34 33 34 101
Lt P Heyburn 33 34 33 100
PWW Lane-Joynt 35 33 32 100
FJ Carlin 33 33 33 99
Maj MG Farnan 33 33 33 99
MJ Johnston 33 33 33 99
Miss HR Mackintosh 33 34 32 99
ML Millar 32 33 34 99
GW Clarke 31 34 33 98
E Johnston 31 33 34 98
Maj NW McCaw 33 32 33 98
WJ Hanna 32 31 34 97
S Harkness 33 33 31 97
DB Cumming 32 34 30 96
MD Kyle 31 32 32 95
MJ Moran 30 32 32 94
MK Townsend 32 29 32 93
655 660 656 1971
WALES
Captain: RS Hassell
Adjutant:
PS Gray 32 35 35 102
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 35 34 33 102
B Jones 35 34 33 102
J Head 34 32 34 100
R Oxford 33 35 32 100
SE Yeomans 33 35 32 100
T Brown 34 32 33 99
SD Gray 33 34 32 99
JA Holmes 32 33 34 99
RG Holding 34 31 34 99
J Felton 33 35 30 98
DE Jones 34 33 31 98
Miss J Orpen-Smellie 32 31 34 97
SP Barrett 31 32 33 96
Mrs LJ Brister 34 33 29 96
Lord Swansea 32 32 32 96
RS Hassell 32 32 31 95
HW Morley 31 32 32 95
H Mascetti 30 32 32 94
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 30 31 33 94
654 658 649 1961
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEEN - 1990

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 26 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Dr R Pizer

Adjutant: PR Edwards

Coaches: KM Pilcher, SJ Comins, NEC Molyneux, CS O'Brien, RM Roberts, RP Rosling
Reserves: JG Bennett, RD Comins, SH Cox, Mrs SEP Kent, TA Ringer

VC Carpenter 35 35 35 105
ARH Jones 35 35 35 105
CPO NJ Ball RN 35 35 34 104
S Belither 35 34 35 104
Dr JD Warburton 35 35 34 104
CH Amstein 34 35 34 103
JPS Bloomfield 34 34 35 103
DP Cole 34 34 35 103
Dr MJ Pugsley 35 34 34 103
Miss C Beecher 35 32 35 102
RE Hind 35 34 33 102
J Payne 35 35 32 102
SNS Penrose 34 35 33 102
JMA Thompson 34 33 35 102
CN Tremlett 35 33 33 101
A St G Tucker 35 34 31 100
NRJ Brasier 34 33 32 99
PB Bromley 34 32 33 99
DGM Coleman 34 32 33 99
JEM Bellringer 34 32 32 98

691 676 673 2040
IRELAND

Captain: Maj W Rea
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend

B Mackenzie 35 35 34 104
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35 34 34 103
FJ Carlin 35 35 33 103
PAE Charlton 35 33 34 102
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 35 34 33 102
Mrs LA Johnson 34 34 34 102
Mrs RM Monteith 33 34 35 102
GW Clarke 34 33 34 101
Miss KD Judge 33 35 33 101
PWW Lane-Joynt 33 34 34 101
RW McVeigh 34 33 34 101
G Duff 31 34 34 99
MJ Johnston 33 33 33 99
Miss HR Mackintosh 34 33 32 99
ML Millar 33 33 33 99
SJ Carson 33 33 32 98
DB Cumming 33 33 32 98
GK Alexander 33 32 31 96
Maj JJ Earle 34 30 32 96
Maj W Rea 34 31 31 96

674 666 662 2002

29 November 2021 229



SCOTLAND

Captain:  HL Hunter

Adjutant: CA Monteith

Coaches:  CN McEachran, RJ Aitken, PW Sharman, DRC Brechin, A Mabon
Reserves: AR Campbell, AJ Haggerty, C Rowley, IT Tucker, Miss M Young

AE Clarke 35 35 35 105
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 35 34 34 103
Flt Lt IW Robertson RAF 34 35 33 102
JPL Sweet 35 32 35 102
CF Young 33 35 34 102
IDC Brechin 35 33 33 101
AG Marr 35 32 34 101
SR Davis 35 32 33 100
JDI Hossack 35 32 33 100
LM Peden 35 34 31 100
Dr AE Simpson 34 33 33 100
RM Allan 34 33 32 99
SH Dickson 34 33 32 99
RR Grisenthwaite 34 32 33 99
MD Mackillop 35 31 33 99
Miss IFE Rowley 34 31 34 99
MD Joyce 33 33 32 98
JMD Potter 35 29 34 98
Miss L Nicoll 34 33 30 97
HM Butcher 35 30 29 94

689 652 657 1998
WALES

Captain: T Speck
Adjutant:
Coaches: DE Jones

P Davies 35 34 35 104
DT O'Leary 35 35 34 104
RG Holding 35 33 35 103
B Jones 33 35 34 102
Mrs LJ Brister 35 32 34 101
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 34 32 35 101
J Howard Davies 34 33 34 101
HW Morley 33 34 34 101
A Barrell 35 32 33 100
PS Gray 34 32 34 100
Mrs JR Orpen-Smellie 34 32 33 99
SE Yeomans 33 34 32 99
J Davies 34 33 30 97
SD Gray 34 31 31 96
J Felton 32 30 33 95
P Gray 35 32 27 94
D Lawton 32 32 30 94
R Oxford 31 32 31 94
JA Holmes 31 29 32 92
B Lewis 33 31 26 90

672 648 647 1967
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEEN - 1991

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 25 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  NEC Molyneux

Adjutant: A Wombell

Coaches: KM Pilcher, SJ Comins, PG Kent, CP Moon, Lt Col HJ Orpen-Smellie OBE, RP Rosling
Reserves: RJ Booth, CA Brook, JS Collings, Flt Lt AM Gent RAF, MJ Wood

SNS Penrose 35.7 35.6 35.7 105.20
MA Kirkillo-Stacewicz 35.7 35.6 34.3 104.16
JEM Bellringer 35.4 35.6 34.5 104.15
JPS Bloomfield 35.7 34.6 34.5 103.18
SA Thomas 35.5 34.3 34.6 103.14
Dr JD Warburton 35.6 34.4 34.4 103.14
DR Armstrong 34.5 35.4 34.4 103.13
DMJ Coutts 35.4 34.4 34.4 103.12
R Turvey 35.6 33.4 34.6 102.16
S Belither 34.4 35.7 33.4 102.15
PB Bromley 35.5 33.3 34.5 102.13
RD Comins 34.4 33.3 35.5 102.12
RM Hatcher 34.4 35.4 32.3 101.11
DA Taylor 35.4 34.4 32.2 101.10
AJCB de Launay 35.5 34.3 32.1 101.09
BG Harrigan 34.5 33.4 33.2 100.11
NRJ Brasier 35.4 32.2 33.3 100.09
ARH Jones 34.5 31.2 34.6 99.13
CN Tremlett 34.5 32.1 33.4 99.10
PA Johnson 33.4 30.1 32.3 95.08

691.100 671.77 670.82 2032.259
SCOTLAND

Captain:  CN McEachran

Adjutant: CA Monteith

Coaches:  DRC Brechin, A Mabon, Dr AE Simpson, PW Sharman, RJ Aitken
Reserves: HM Butcher, Miss J McEachran, C Rowley, MD MacKillop

JE Scobie 34 35 35 104
LM Peden 35 34 35 104
ITG Shaw 34 35 34 103
SD Nicoll 34 35 34 103
RR Grisenthwaite 35 34 34 103
MD Joyce 34 33 35 102
AE Clarke 34 33 35 102
HL Hunter 34 34 34 102
WHC Alexander 35 34 33 102
AG Marr 32 34 35 101
SD Glen 32 34 35 101
SH Dickson 32 35 34 101
CF Young 34 34 33 101
CJ Sutherland 34 34 33 101
Miss CM Purves 34 34 33 101
JDI Hossack 33 35 33 101
AJ Haggerty 33 35 32 100
RM Allan 33 31 35 99
IDC Brechin 34 33 32 99
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 32 34 31 97

672 680 675 2027.244
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IRELAND

Captain: ML Millar
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend

Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 33 35 35 103
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35 35 33 103
Miss KD Judge 35 34 34 103
SJ Carson 33 35 35 103
FJ Carlin 35 34 34 103
PAE Charlton 35 32 35 102
MD Kyle 34 34 34 102
MJ Johnston 33 34 34 101
Cl Johnston 34 32 35 101
TS Sweetnam 34 32 35 101
ML Millar 34 33 34 101
Mrs RM Monteith 35 33 32 100
Maj MG Farnan 34 32 34 100
DN Lindsay 34 33 33 100
Miss RJ Lusty 33 34 33 100
Miss HR Mackintosh 34 34 31 99
NR Gregory 34 34 31 99
RW McVeigh 34 32 31 97
PWW Lane-Joynt 32 34 31 97
GW Clarke 32 33 27 92

677 669 661 2007.225
WALES

Captain:  Mrs LJ Brister
Adjutant:
Coaches:  SD Gray, RS Hassell, Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF

J James 35 35 35 105
J Davies 35 33 35 103
J Head 34 35 34 103
PS Gray 32 35 35 102
A Dawson 33 34 35 102
P Davies 34 33 35 102
DT O'Leary 35 35 32 102
T Walter 34 35 33 102
B Lewis 33 34 34 101
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 33 34 34 101
A Barrell 34 33 34 101
SE Yeomans 34 33 34 101
DE Jones 34 34 32 100
JA Holmes 34 32 33 99
B Jones 33 34 32 99
RG Holding 31 34 33 98
P Gray 32 33 33 98
J Howard Davies 33 33 31 97
Lord Swansea 31 34 32 97
R Oxford 32 30 31 93

666 673 667 2006.221

The tabular listing has been done as a result of V Bull count out and not by total score. However the
actual V bull scores at each range are not available, other than for England, and therefore have not
been included.
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEEN - 1992

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 23 July

ENGLAND

Captain:  KE Chard
Adjutant: JP Raine

Coaches:  NEC Molyneux, JPS Bloomfield, PG Kent, R Kingston, J Pugsley, RP Rosling

Reserves: FA Bird, BV Cambray, RJ Coffin, TG Rylands, A Weekes

WCP Richards

A Chown

Dr MJ Pugsley

Dr JD Warburton
JEM Bellringer

S Belither

SNS Penrose

SA Thomas

GA Atkinson

JC Underwood

GA Cann

LT Wicker

JC Holdsworth

A St G Tucker

MA Kirkillo-Stacewicz
JP Hakim

Miss TJ Fitzsimons
F Oldfield-Box
Miss JH Messer
Mrs SEP Kent

IRELAND

Captain: ML Millar

Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend

Miss HR Mackintosh
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF
RW McVeigh

N Anderson

CW Slator

NR Gregory

Cl Johnston

MD Kyle

Miss KD Judge

GW Clarke

ML Millar

C Hughes

GK Alexander

TS Sweetnam

DN Lindsay

Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF
Miss RJ Lusty

RK Hawley

MJ Johnston

FJ Carlin

29 November 2021

35.5
34.5
34.6
33.5
35.6
34.4
34.4
35.5
35.5
34.5
34.3
33.4
35.2
34.5
33.3
34.3
32.2
35.6
35.6
33.4
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35.4
35.7
34.4
35.6
34.4
35.4
35.5
34.6
33.4
34.5
34.4
33.2
33.1
34.3
35.5
35.6
34.4
32.1
33.4
33.3

34.2
34.5
35.6
35.4
34.5
34.4
34.1
33.4
34.4
33.4
33.5
35.3
33.4
32.4
32.4
31.2
34.4
33.2
31.0
30.3

104.11
103.17
103.16
103.15
103.15
103.12
103.10
102.15
102.13
101.14
101.12
101.09
101.07
100.12
100.12
100.11
100.10
100.09

99.10

96.10

2025.240

105.13
103.16
103.14
101.12
101.11
101.11
101.10
101.07
100.15
100.12
100.12
100.11
100.09
100.09

99.12

99.10

99.07

98.13

98.08

98.07

2007.219



SCOTLAND

Captain:  CN McEachran

Adjutant: Maj J Gilmour

Coaches: A Mabon, RJ Aitken, DRC Brechin, Dr AE Simpson, Miss IFE Rowley
Reserves: TLW Kidner, Miss PF Hickman, Miss L Nicol, IT Tucker, IA Moir

Mrs CM Noyes 35.6 35.7 34.4 104.17
LM Peden 34.5 34.3 34.5 102.13
MD Joyce 33.4 34.4 35.4 102.12
JDI Hossack 35.3 33.4 34.4 102.11
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 33.3 35.5 34.2 102.10
HL Hunter 33.3 34.4 35.1 102.08
RR Grisenthwaite 34.5 35.5 32.4 101.14
IDC Brechin 33.4 34.5 34.3 101.12
JE Scobie 34.3 32.2 35.4 101.09
HW Kilpatrick 33.4 34.4 33.3 100.11
JMD Potter 35.4 32.3 33.2 100.09
CF Young 34.3 33.1 32.5 99.09
AE Clarke 33.3 33.4 32.3 98.10
WHC Alexander 34.4 32.2 32.3 98.09
CA Monteith 31.2 34.2 33.3 98.07
JPL Sweet 32.1 33.2 33.1 98.04
AK Henderson 31.2 34.4 32.2 97.08
PW Sharman 33.3 32.1 32.3 97.07
RM Allan 33.5 31.3 32.2 96.10
RP Elvins 30.2 33.3 29.1 92.06

663.69 667.68 660.59 1990.196
WALES

Captain:  Mrs LJ Brister
Adjutant:
Coaches:  SD Gray, RS Hassell, Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF

N Bartlett 33.3 34.4 35.5 102.12
DT O'Leary 34.4 33.3 34.3 101.10
S Brown 34.3 34.3 33.3 101.09
T Walters 35.5 32.3 33.4 100.12
P Davies 34.5 33.4 33.3 100.12
J James 33.3 34.4 33.2 100.09
R Jackson 34.4 34.1 32.3 100.08
PS Gray 32.4 33.3 34.5 99.12
P Gray 34.4 34.4 31.3 99.11
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 34.4 33.4 32.2 99.10
SE Yeomans 31.3 34.4 34.2 99.09
B Lewis 33.3 32.2 34.3 99.08
D Davies 33.3 33.3 33.2 99.08
JA Holmes 32.2 32.3 33.4 97.09
DE Jones 33.4 31.1 33.4 97.09
A Dawson 34.4 30.1 33.3 97.08
J Howard Davies 32.3 31.1 34.2 97.06
J Head 32.0 32.3 32.3 96.06
J Davies 31.3 31.2 33.2 95.07
B Jones 28.3 32.2 34.3 94.08

656.67 652.55 663.61 1971.183
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEEN - 1993

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 22 July
ENGLAND

Captain: Lt Col HJ Orpen-Smellie OBE

Adjutant: ME Barr

Coaches:  NEC Molyneux, JEM Bellringer, AJ Clark, PR Edwards, PN Hinchliffe, RP Rosling
Reserves: JA Dallas, JDS Langley, AJ Luckman, MWT Walton, CP Weeden

GCD Barnett 35.5 35.5 35.7 105.17
GA Atkinson 34.6 35.6 35.7 104.19
MR Pattinson 34.5 35.7 35.6 104.18
JPS Bloomfield 34.5 35.6 35.4 104.15
NRJ Brasier 34.3 35.3 35.5 104.11
Dr JD Warburton 35.5 34.3 35.3 104.11
CPO NJ Ball RN 34.6 34.6 35.5 103.17
JS Collings 34.5 35.6 34.5 103.16
S Belither 35.5 34.6 34.5 103.16
GC Childs 34.3 34.4 35.7 103.14
TG Rylands 33.3 35.5 35.6 103.14
TA Ringer 33.4 35.4 35.6 103.14
JH Carmichael 35.4 33.4 35.6 103.14
A St G Tucker 34.4 34.6 34.5 102.15
JC Underwood 32.3 35.5 35.6 102.14
DJ Gass 33.4 34.4 35.5 102.13
SNS Penrose 34.3 33.4 35.5 102.12
DGW Gladwin 33.5 33.2 35.7 101.14
JF Jackman 33.3 34.5 34.4 101.12
Flt Lt AM Gent RAF 31.1 33.5 35.6 99.12

674.82 685.95 696.110 2055.287
SCOTLAND

Captain:  CN McEachran

Adjutant: CR Aitken

Coaches:  RJ Aitken, DRC Brechin, A Mabon, AG Marr, Dr AE Simpson
Reserves: TLW Kidner, JE Carswell, SD Glen, DIK MacDonald, C Rowley

HL Hunter 35.7 35.6 35.4 105.17
CJ Sutherland 35.4 35.6 35.4 105.14
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 35.6 34.6 35.4 104.16
JDI Hossack 35.6 35.5 34.5 104.16
MD Joyce 35.4 34.5 35.5 104.14
Miss IFE Rowley 34.5 35.3 35.5 104.13
CA Monteith 35.4 35.3 34.4 104.11
JPL Sweet 35.5 35.5 33.5 103.15
HW Kilpatrick 35.5 34.4 34.6 103.15
Miss AMG Ogilvie 35.7 34.3 34.4 103.14
RR Grisenthwaite 35.4 34.3 34.4 103.11
JE Scobie 35.5 34.4 33.4 102.13
C Leather 34.5 35.7 33.1 102.13
Miss P Hickman 34.3 32.2 35.7 101.13
Mrs CM Noyes 33.1 34.4 34.6 101.11
HM Butcher 33.4 33.3 34.6 100.13
IDC Brechin 34.6 33.3 33.4 100.13
LM Peden 33.3 33.2 34.6 100.11
AE Clarke 31.2 34.3 35.5 100.10
SR Davis 33.3 35.6 30.1 98.10

684.89 683.83 679.90 2046.262
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WALES

Captain:  Mrs LJ Brister

35.5
35.6
35.3
34.6
34.5
33.4
35.5
34.3
34.4
34.4
34.6
34.5
34.4
35.6
33.2
34.4
33.4
32.1
35.3
32.4

Adjutant:
Coaches:  SD Gray, RS Hassell, Wg Cdr CJ Hockley MBE RAF
P Davies 34.5
Fg Off KM Martin RAF 35.5
DE Jones 35.7
J Howard Davies 34.5
S Brown 34.4
TAW Walters 35.3
Mrs LJ Brister 33.4
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 35.4
D Davies 34.6
J James 33.4
JA Holmes 32.3
J Head 32.3
P Gray 33.5
B Jones 33.3
Maj J Dunn 34.5
PS Gray 32.2
Miss EA Lantau 33.5
A Dawson 33.5
G Walker 32.3
SE Yeomans 33.3
669.84
IRELAND

Captain: ML Millar
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend

Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35.4
P McCullough 35.5
ML Millar 34.5
Miss HR Mackintosh 35.3
Cl Johnston 34.6
GW Clarke 34.5
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 34.3
NR Gregory 35.5
GK Alexander 33.5
FJ Carlin 35.5
Miss RJ Lusty 34.5
E Magan 34.6
TS Sweetnam 33.3
RK Hawley 35.5
Miss KD Judge 33.4
Mrs LA Johnson 33.2
Lt P Heyburn 33.3
HRM Bailie 35.5
RW McVeigh 31.3
DN Lindsay 33.2

678.84

Highest Team score to date:

2055.289  England at Bisley in 1993
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104.16
104.16
104.13
103.18
103.15
103.12
103.12
103.10
102.16
102.12
101.14
101.13
101.13
101.13
101.11
101.11
100.14
100.11
100.11

98.10

2035.261

104.16
104.10
103.15
103.11
102.15
102.14
102.11
102.07
101.12
101.12
101.10
100.14
100.13
100.11
100.10
100.09

99.11

99.10

99.09

98.09

2020.229



MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY - 1994

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 21 July
ENGLAND

Captain: KM Pilcher

Adjutant: JP Hakim

Coaches:  NEC Molyneux, JPS Bloomfield, PR Edwards, PG Kent, RM Roberts, RP Rosling
Reserves: RDC Burch, Miss BM Moore MC Parker, SM Smallwood, JPM Stevens

PR Thompson 35.5 35.6 35.4 105.15
GCD Barnett 35.3 35.5 35.6 105.14
JC Underwood 35.6 35.6 34.4 104.16
CA Brook 34.5 35.4 35.5 104.14
JS Collings 35.5 35.5 34.2 104.12
Dr JD Warburton 35.5 34.5 34.5 103.15
AJ Luckman 35.6 33.3 35.5 103.14
JH Carmichael 34.4 35.4 34.4 103.12
TR Webster 34.6 35.2 34.4 103.12
S Belither 35.4 34.3 34.4 103.11
F Oldfield-Box 34.2 34.3 35.4 103.09
DJ Gass 33.4 35.5 34.5 102.15
JP Raine 35.5 33.5 34.5 102.15
CPO NJ Ball RN 35.6 34.5 33.4 102.15
Lt Col CCC Cheshire 35.5 34.5 33.4 102.14
CN Tremlett 34.4 34.3 34.4 102.11
Mrs SEP Kent 32.4 34.5 35.3 101.12
A St G Tucker 35.3 35.4 31.1 101.08
CES Dickenson 32.4 34.5 34.5 100.14
BK Hyam 31.3 34.4 33.5 98.12

683.89 687.87 680.83 2050.259
SCOTLAND

Captain:  RM Allan

Adjutant: HN Watson

Coaches: RJ Aitken TD, CN McEachran, A Mabon, Dr AE Simpson, PW Sharman
Reserves: AD Hunter, HM Butcher, C Sutherland, Miss S Rennie, JE Carswell

AJ Haggerty 35.5 35.4 35.5 105.14
RR Grisenthwaite 35.6 35.6 34.4 104.16
MD Joyce 34.3 35.4 35.5 104.12
RP Elvins 35.6 34.4 35.2 104.12
Dr MW Wrigley 34.4 34.3 35.6 103.13
HL Hunter 35.5 34.5 34.3 103.13
MJ MacKeith 33.2 35.5 35.1 103.08
TLW Kidner 33.3 35.6 34.5 102.14
JDI Hossack 35.7 33.2 34.3 102.12
JPL Sweet 35.2 34.4 33.3 102.09
LM Peden 34.5 34.5 33.4 101.14
Miss AMG Ogilvie 34.3 35.3 31.3 100.09
SD Glen 30.1 34.6 35.3 99.10
CA Monteith 33.3 33.3 33.4 99.10
ITG Shaw 32.3 34.3 33.3 99.09
HW Kilpatrick 34.3 33.2 32.4 99.09
Miss P Hickman 33.2 32.2 34.4 99.08
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 32.4 33.4 33.2 98.10
WHC Alexander 31.3 33.3 32.2 96.08
C Rowley 32.1 34.4 30.1 96.06

669.71 679.78 670.67 2018.216
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WALES

Captain:  J Howard Davies

Adjutant: Mrs JA Hassell

Coaches: RS Hassell, SD Gray, PS Gray, Wg Cdr CJ Hockley MBE RAF,
HW Morley, DT O'Leary

Reserves:
Maj J Dunn 35.5 34.4 34.6 103.15
J Lloyd 34.4 35.6 33.5 102.15
B Jones 34.4 34.4 34.5 102.13
PS Gray 35.5 33.1 34.6 102.12
DE Jones 33.4 35.5 34.1 102.10
Miss EA Lantau 35.5 33.4 33.4 101.13
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 33.2 33.3 35.6 101.11
D Davies 33.2 35.4 33.3 101.09
J James 34.3 34.5 33.1 101.09
R Jackson 33.3 32.2 35.6 100.11
TAW Walters 34.5 33.3 33.3 100.11
Mrs LJ Brister 32.2 35.7 32.2 99.11
S Thomson 31.2 33.5 34.4 98.11
J Howard Davies 32.1 34.4 32.4 98.09
P Davies 33.5 29.3 35.5 97.13
SE Yeomans 33.3 32.3 32.3 97.09
G Walker 30.0 34.4 33.3 97.07
K Lewis 32.1 32.2 33.3 97.06
Miss GC O'Leary 33.4 33.2 30.2 96.08
P Gray 33.4 32.2 29.3 94.09
662.64 665.73 661.75 1988.212
IRELAND

Captain: ML Millar
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: CW Judge, MK Townsend, FJ Carlin

Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35.6 34.5 35.4 104.15
ML Millar 34.4 34.4 35.6 103.14
Miss KA Woods 35.6 34.3 34.4 103.13
GK Alexander 33.4 34.5 34.5 101.14
RK Hawley 35.5 34.5 32.2 101.12
Flt Lt C Fitzpatrick RAF 34.2 34.5 33.4 101.11
C Hughes 33.2 34.4 34.4 101.10
Miss HR Mackintosh 34.6 33.4 33.5 100.15
Mrs LA Johnson 34.3 33.4 33.3 100.10
RW McVeigh 32.1 35.5 33.2 100.08
Mrs RM Monteith 35.7 33.4 31.3 99.14
GW Clarke 31.2 33.2 34.5 99.10
MD Kyle 31.2 34.2 34.4 99.08
TS Sweetnam 32.3 34.5 31.3 97.11
DN Lindsay 35.6 30.1 32.2 97.09
MJ Moran 32.3 31.1 33.4 96.08
Maj JJ Earle 32.3 33.1 31.3 96.07
Miss RJ Lusty 33.2 29.2 33.4 95.08
SJ Carson 31.1 32.3 31.1 94.05
Mrs KD Clarke 32.0 27.3 32.2 91.05

664.69 655.68 658.70 1977.207
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY ONE - 1995

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 20 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  PW Medhurst

Adjutant: R Hanley

Coaches:  NEC Molyneux, PR Edwards, PN Hinchliffe, PG Kent, R Winney, WCP Richards
Reserves: PG Cann, A Dixon, DC Luckman, TJD Raincock, E Stuart-Bamford

Flt Lt AM Gent RAF 35.4 35.6 35.5 105.15
Dr JD Warburton 35.4 34.5 35.5 104.14
JH Carmichael 34.4 35.3 35.3 104.10
TA Ringer 34.3 34.5 35.4 103.12
ND Stangroom 35.3 33.4 35.4 103.11
JS Collings 34.4 35.4 34.2 103.10
TG Rylands 33.5 35.4 34.4 102.13
CA Brook 34.5 34.4 34.3 102.12
BG Harrigan 34.4 34.4 34.3 102.11
CP Weeden 33.4 34.5 34.5 101.14
G Glasscock 33.3 34.5 34.4 101.12
JWE Lewis 33.4 34.2 34.5 101.11
JA Haward 34.2 33.4 34.4 101.10
JDS Langley 34.3 35.4 32.1 101.08
Miss JE Ouston 34.1 33.3 34.4 101.08
MWT Walton 32.4 33.3 34.5 99.12
CN Tremlett 33.4 33.4 33.2 99.10
DR Armstrong 32.3 33.3 34.3 99.09
Mrs VR Measures 33.3 33.3 33.2 99.08
A Chown 30.1 33.3 34.5 97.09

669.68 677.78 681.73 2027.219
SCOTLAND

Captain:  RM Allan

Adjutant: WHC Alexander

Coaches: RJ Aitken TD, CN McEachran, A Mabon, PW Sharman, Dr AE Simpson
Reserves: C Leather, CA Monteith, A Sutherland, T Ricketts, D Timothy

LM Peden 35.6 34.4 34.4 103.14
MD Joyce 34.3 34.4 35.4 103.11
AD Hunter 35.5 35.6 32.3 102.14
AE Clarke 33.4 34.4 35.5 102.13
Dr MW Wrigley 34.4 34.4 34.5 102.13
JE Carswell 33.5 34.6 34.5 101.16
Flt Lt IW Robertson RAF 34.2 32.4 35.6 101.12
JDI Hossack 33.2 34.5 34.2 101.09
NCM Fyfe 33.3 33.4 34.6 100.13
ITG Shaw 34.5 33.3 33.3 100.11
MJJ Charlton 34.5 33.3 33.3 100.11
Miss JF Hossack 34.3 33.4 33.3 100.10
JPL Sweet 32.4 34.5 33.3 99.12
Miss AMG Ogilvie 32.3 34.3 33.4 99.10
RR Grisenthwaite 33.3 33.3 33.3 99.09
HL Hunter 33.2 32.3 34.3 99.08
NBS Logan 32.3 33.4 34.1 99.08
Mrs CM Noyes 31.0 34.4 34.4 99.08
RP Elvins 33.3 33.3 31.3 97.09
IDC Brechin 31.3 31.1 34.5 96.09

663.68 667.77 672.75 2002.220
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IRELAND

Captain: RW McVeigh
Adjutant: JC Chandler
Coaches: MK Townsend, TS Sweetnam, GK Alexander

Reserves:
ML Millar 35.5 34.3 35.4 104.12
PR Coley 34.3 34.4 34.4 102.11
GK Alexander 32.3 35.5 35.1 102.09
RJ McQuillan 34.4 35.6 32.4 101.14
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 34.4 35.6 32.3 101.13
Mrs LA Johnson 34.4 34.3 33.3 101.10
GW Clarke 31.0 35.5 35.4 101.09
Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick RAF 33.4 35.1 33.1 101.06
TS Sweetnam 32.3 34.5 34.4 100.12
N Anderson 33.4 33.3 34.4 100.11
Miss RJ Lusty 33.3 33.5 34.2 100.10
Cl Johnston 33.2 32.0 35.5 100.07
RK Hawley 32.4 35.5 32.2 99.11
Mrs RM Monteith 33.3 32.2 33.5 98.10
Miss HR Mackintosh 33.1 35.5 30.3 98.09
FJ Carlin 31.2 34.4 33.3 98.09
C Hughes 33.5 33.2 31.1 97.08
Miss KA Woods 32.1 34.4 31.2 97.07
RW McVeigh 33.5 33.2 30.1 96.08
RG Faulkner 32.3 32.2 31.2 95.07
657.63 677.72 657.58 1991.193
WALES

Captain:  J Howard Davies

Adjutant: Mrs JA Hassell

Coaches: RS Hassell, SD Gray, PS Gray, DT O'Leary, HW Morley, Wg Cdr CJ Hockley MBE RAF
Reserves:

D Davies 35.3 35.6 35.3 105.12
J Howard Davies 33.3 35.6 34.5 102.14
TAW Walters 34.3 34.5 34.4 102.12
Fg Off K Martin RAF 34.5 34.4 34.3 102.12
Mrs LJ Brister 34.5 35.3 33.2 102.10
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 35.7 33.5 33.4 101.16
SE Yeomans 32.1 34.5 35.6 101.12
B Jones 33.3 34.5 34.3 101.11
Maj J Dunn 34.3 34.2 33.4 101.09
DE Jones 33.5 33.4 34.4 100.13
A Phillips 32.3 33.2 35.5 100.10
S Rideout 33.2 34.4 32.3 99.09
J James 31.3 32.3 35.6 98.12
JK Brekke 34.4 29.3 34.4 97.11
J Lloyd 31.4 34.5 32.2 97.11
R Jackson 33.4 33.3 31.3 97.10
Miss GC O'Leary 31.4 32.3 34.3 97.10
Miss EA Lantau 31.2 34.4 32.1 97.07
P Davies 30.3 32.2 34.3 96.08
J Llewellyn 29.2 28.4 31.3 88.09

652.69 662.78 669.71 1983.218
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY TWO - 1996

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 25 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  ME Barr

Adjutant: Euring CA Painting

Coaches:  NEC Molyneux, R Winney, SL Cleveland, PG Kent, JDS Langley, D Allen
Reserves: ATB Tompson, MF Jordan, Miss CJ Aldridge, SJ Birkenhead, WJ Rowland

CPO NJ Ball RN 35.6 35.5 35.4 105.15
DC Luckman 35.4 35.4 35.6 105.14
JC Underwood 35.7 35.7 34.5 104.19
J Watson 35.7 34.4 35.6 104.17
Flt Lt SC Williamson RAF 34.2 35.7 35.5 104.14
Flt Lt RJSG Clark RAF 34.4 35.2 35.6 104.12
SNS Penrose 35.5 34.5 35.2 104.12
JEM Bellringer 34.6 35.6 34.5 103.17
AJ Luckman 34.6 35.6 34.4 103.16
Flt Lt AM Gent RAF 34.6 35.3 34.6 103.15
Dr GCD Barnett 34.6 35.5 34.4 103.15
Dr JD Warburton 35.5 34.5 34.4 103.14
GC Baylis 33.3 35.4 35.5 103.12
J Lee 35.4 33.5 35.3 103.12
SA Thomas 35,5 34.4 34.3 103.12
NRJ Brasier 35.2 35.5 33.1 103.08
PJ Johnson 33.3 34.5 35.7 102.15
A Daw 33.3 34.4 35.5 102.12
RC Hawley 31.2 35.3 34.4 100.09
WCP Richards 33.5 32.3 34.3 99.11

682.91 689.92 689.88 2060.271
SCOTLAND

Captain:  RM Allan

Adjutant: Miss IFE Rowley

Coaches: Maj RJ Aitken TD, A Mabon, CN McEachran, PW Sharman, Dr AE Simpson
Reserves: AM Sutherland, SD Glen, J Hossack, JE Carswell, TLW Kidner

ITG Shaw 35.5 35.7 34.5 104.17
AD Hunter 34.3 35.5 35.5 104.13
AJ Haggerty 34.5 35.3 35.5 104.13
HW Kilpatrick 34.4 35.4 35.4 104.12
JDI Hossack 33.3 35.6 35.7 103.16
RR Grisenthwaite 34.5 35.6 34.5 103.16
LM Peden 33.5 35.4 35.6 103.15
MJ MacKeith 34.3 35.6 34.6 103.15
MD Joyce 35.4 34.5 34.4 103.13
AR McLeod 34.4 34.4 35.4 103.12
Miss S Rennie 35.4 33.4 35.4 103.12
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 33.4 35.3 33.4 101.11
HL Hunter 32.2 34.4 34.6 100.12
IDC Brechin 32.2 33.4 35.5 100.11
JPL Sweet 34.3 34.4 32.4 100.11
C Leather 34.3 33.3 33.4 100.10
AE Clarke 32.2 33.5 34.4 99.11
RP Elvins 32.3 34.5 33.3 99.11
Flt Lt IW Robertson RAF 33.3 34.4 31.2 98.09
CA Monteith 35.2 30.0 33.3 98.05

672.69 681.86 679.90 2032.245
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IRELAND

Captain: RW McVeigh
Adjutant: JC Chandler

Coaches: ML Millar, PAE Charlton, MK Townsend, Sqn Ldr DP Calvert RAF,

Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick RAF, RW McVeigh, PR Coley, Maj P Heyburn, CI Johnston,

Reserves: A Herron, Miss E McMullan

Mrs RM Monteith 35.7
Miss RJ Lusty 34.5
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35.4
RG Faulkner 35.4
ClI Johnston 34.3
PAE Charlton 34.4
Maj P Heyburn 33.4
ML Millar 33.5
PR Coley 34.6
Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick RAF 33.5
GW Clarke 32.1
JP Barry 32.3
MJ Johnston 33.2
MJ Moran 33.0
RW McVeigh 33.4
RJ McQuillian 32.1
Miss HR Mackintosh 34.6
N Anderson 33.3
Mrs LA Johnson 31.3
T Steele 32.4
665.74
WALES
Captain:  SE Yeomans

Adjutant: JA Holmes

Coaches:  SD Gray, PS Gray, D Davies, HW Morley, Mrs LJ Brister

Reserves: J Davies, T Holt-Wilson

TAW Walters 35.3
D Davies 34.4
P Gray 34.5
J Howard Davies 34.4
D Jones 35.3
Miss GC O’Leary 35.4
Mrs LJ Brister 34.2
B Lewis 34.5
Flt Lt KM Martin RAF 34.5
J Davies 32.2
JK Brekke 34.4
Ch Tech B Jones RAF 32.3
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 34.5
N Bartlett 31.4
PS Gray 29.4
C Lloyd 31.1
D Wilson 33.3
Maj J Dunn 28.1
S Rideout 33.3
SE Yeomans 29.0

655.65

Highest Team score to date:

2060.271 England in 1996
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35.5
34.5
34.5
34.5
35.4
34.2
34.4
35.4
34.4
35.3
34.4
34.5
34.2
33.5
32.3
33.3
31.1
34.5
33.2
27.2

35.5
34.6
35.5
35.5
35.6
35.6
35.4
34.5
34.5
34.5
33.5
33.2
33.1
32.4
33.2
31.2
33.4
34.4
31.2
31.2

33.5
35.6
34.5
34.3
34.4
35.4
35.5
34.3
34.2
33.3
35.5
34.3
34.4
34.3
34.3
34.5
33.3
31.2

103.17
103.16
103.14
103.12
103.11
103.10
102.13
102.12
102.12
101.11
101.10
100.11
101.08
100.08

99.10

99.09

98.10

98.10

97.08

91.08

2009.220

104.13
103.16
103.14
103.13
103.12
103.11
103.09
102.12
101.15
101.09
100.12
100.11
99.10
98.12
97.11
97.09
97.09
96.09
95.07
91.06

1996.220



MATCH ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY THREE - 1997

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 24 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  PS Rowell

Adjutant: MR Fugeman

Coaches:  NEC Molyneux, SL Cleveland, JS Collings, PN Hinchliffe, CN Tremlett, WCP Richards
Reserves: GS Cotton, CH Paul, AP Barnes, PM Hakim, DCW Lloyd

JC Underwood 35.6 35.7 35.6 105.19
NE Harvey 35.5 35.7 35.6 105.18
Miss JH Messer 35.4 35.4 35.5 105.13
S Belither 34.5 35.6 35.6 104.17
TA Ringer 35.5 35.7 34.5 104.17
ARH Jones 35.5 35.5 34.5 104.15
Miss MWM Veltman 35.4 34.4 35.6 104.14
SJ Birkenhead 35.4 34.5 35.5 104.14
RAH Vary 34.3 34.5 35.6 103.14
Flt Lt SC Williamson RAF 35.6 34.3 34.3 103.12
Dr GCD Barnett 35.5 35.3 34.3 104.11
PG Kent 35.6 33.4 35.4 103.14
NJ Ball 34.4 34.3 35.4 103.11
AJ Luckman 34.6 34.6 34.4 102.16
J Pugsley 35.6 33.4 34.5 102.15
RAV Hebblethwaite 34.3 34.5 34.6 102.14
DC Luckman 34.5 34.3 34.6 102.14
RBC Baker 35.5 34.6 33.3 102.14
AR Pettman 35.2 31.1 34.3 100.06
R de V Chase 32.2 33.4 34.5 99.11

691.91 681.92 688 96 2060.279
SCOTLAND

Captain:  JDI Hossack

Adjutant: Miss IFE Rowley

Coaches:  AE Clarke, AG Marr, MJJ Charlton, PW Sharman, A Mabon, RJ Aitken
Reserves: AD Hunter, HL Hunter, MD Joyce, BN Roth, NCM Fyfe

Miss DS Hume 35.7 35.6 34.5 104.18
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 35.4 35.5 34.4 104.13
CJ Sutherland 34.6 35.5 34.5 103.16
Mrs CM Noyes 34.6 35.6 34.4 103.16
Maj AR McLeod 35.7 35.4 33.4 103.15
AK Henderson 34.4 34.5 35.2 103.11
CJF Rowley 35.2 35.5 33.4 103.11
MJ MacKeith 35.4 35.5 33.1 103.10
RR Grisenthwaite 35.7 33.4 34.4 102.15
ITG Shaw 33.2 34.3 35.7 102.12
JPL Sweet 34.1 35.6 33.5 102.12
Dr MW Wrigley 34.4 35.2 33.3 102.09
Miss AMG Ogilvie 33.4 33.3 35.5 101.12
LM Peden 34.5 33.2 34.4 101.11
RP Elvins 32.2 34.6 35.2 101.10
AM Sutherland 32.3 33.2 35.6 100.11
NBS Logan 32.1 34.2 34.4 100.07
JE Carswell 32.4 32.4 35.5 99.13
HW Kilpatrick 32.2 33.4 34.5 99.11
IDC Brechin 30.0 34.4 35.4 99.08

670.75 682.83 682.83 2034.241
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IRELAND

Captain: RW McVeigh

Adjutant: Mrs KD Clarke

Coaches: MK Townsend, Sqn Ldr DP Calvert, LCpl GW Clarke, ML Millar, RW McVeigh,
Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick, Maj P Heyburn, Cl Johnston, GK Alexander

Reserves: J Shanks, Miss E McMullan

Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick RAF 35.5 35.6 35.6 105.17
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35.5 35.7 34.6 104.18
C Hughes 35.6 34.4 34.4 103.14
JP Barry 34.3 34.4 35.3 103.10
T Steele 34.4 34.5 34.5 102.14
Maj JJ Earle 33.2 35.6 34.4 102.12
PR Coley 33.4 35.4 34.4 102.12
LCpl GW Clarke 35.7 34.3 33.1 102.11
Mrs RM Monteith 33.5 34.2 35.3 102.10
Maj AG McLean 34.4 33.3 34.6 101.13
ML Millar 34.3 34.6 33.4 101.13
TG Mclvor 34.3 34.4 33.3 101.10
Maj P Heyburn 33.5 33.4 34.4 100.13
N Anderson 35.7 33.2 32.2 100.11
Miss RJ Lusty 33.3 33.3 34.4 100.10
RK Hawley 35.6 35.4 29.1 99.11
DB Cumming 34.3 32.3 32.3 98.09
RW McVeigh 34.4 343 30.2 98.09
Cl Johnston 32.2 33.3 333 98.08
GK Alexander 32.2 29.2 331 94.05
677.83 673.78 665.69 2015.230
WALES
Captain:  SE Yeomans

Adjutant: S Williams
Coaches: Wg Cdr CJ Hockley MBE RAF, SD Gray, K Whitecross, J Howard Davies, PS Gray
Reserves: C Lloyd, G Morgan, B Lewis, Miss EA Lantau

PS Gray 35.5 35.3 35.5 105.13
B Jones 34.3 34.5 35.6 103.14
TAW Walters 34.4 35.6 33.3 102.13
DE Jones 33.5 35.4 34.3 102.12
Flt Lt KM Martin RAF 35.5 35.5 32.2 102.12
JK Brekke 34.4 32.2 35.6 101.12
Maj J Dunn 33.5 33.3 34.6 100.14
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 30.2 35.6 35.5 100.13
Mrs LJ Brister 34.4 32.4 34.5 100.13
D Davies 31.3 35.3 34.4 100.10
JHoward Davies 33.5 32.4 34.5 99.14
K Cosslett 32.0 33.4 34.3 99.07
J Llewellyn 32.5 32.2 34.5 98.12
Miss GC O’Leary 31.2 35.4 32.4 98.10
P Davies 33.3 33.4 32.3 98.10
D Wilson 33.2 31.2 34.4 98.08
R Jackson 32.3 34.5 31.3 97.11
P Gray 33.2 31.1 33.1 97.04
J Holmes 31.2 32.3 33.3 96.08
SSgt S Rideout 31.1 31.1 34.4 96.06

654.65 665.71 672.80 1991.216

Highest Team score to date:

2060.279  England at Bisley in 1997
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED & TWENTY FOUR - 1998

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 23 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  VC Carpenter

Adjutant: GC Baylis

Coaches: CN Tremlett, JPS Bloomfield, WCP Richards, Dr JDS Langley, JS Collings
Reserves: DH Allen, DC Crispin, PJ Chance, AC Thomson, Dr MJ Schwarz

Dr JD Warburton 35.5 34.6 35.5 104.16
RM Roberts 34.4 35.5 35.5 104.14
NJ Ball 34.3 35.5 35.5 104.13
DGM Coleman 35.5 34.3 35.5 104.13
PG Kent 35.4 34.4 35.4 104.12
DR Armstrong 35.3 34.4 35.4 104.11
TA Ringer 34.5 35.3 35.3 104.11
DFP Richards 35.4 33.5 35.6 103.15
Miss JH Messer 34.4 34.5 35.5 103.14
SJ Comins 34.3 35.4 34.4 103.11
Ms MWM Veltman 33.4 35.5 34.3 102.12
PJ Johnson 33.3 34.5 35.3 102.11
DL Wiles 33.1 34.4 35.4 102.09
PM Patel 34.3 34.3 34.3 102.09
RJ Booth 34.1 35.5 33.1 102.07
DC Luckman 33.5 35.4 33.3 101.12
TJD Raincock 33.2 33.3 35.6 101.11
ND Stangroom 35.4 33.4 32.1 100.09
AJ Luckman 35.3 34.1 31.0 100.04
DC Dyson 34.4 34.4 31.3 99.11

682.70 684.82 682.73 2048.225
SCOTLAND

Captain:  JDI Hossack

Adjutant: HN Watson

Coaches: PW Sharman, AG Marr, A Mabon, MJJ Charlton, Maj RJ Aitken TD, CA Monteith
Reserves: AD Hunter, HL Hunter, Miss AMG Ogilvie, DJH Birrell, IDC Brechin

AK Henderson 35.4 35.5 35.4 105.13
RR Grisenthwaite 35.1 35.5 35.4 105.10
RP Elvins 35.5 34.5 34.6 103.16
ITG Shaw 35.4 34.5 34.3 103.12
Ch Tech MD Joyce RAF 33.2 34.3 35.6 102.11
Miss IFE Rowley 34.2 35.2 33.4 102.08
Flt Lt IW Robertson RAF 34.4 33.3 34.5 101.12
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 33.3 34.4 34.4 101.11
NBS Logan 34.4 33.3 34.3 101.10
HW Kilpatrick 34.3 33.2 34.4 101.09
SD Glen 34.3 33.4 34.2 101.09
JPL Sweet 33.3 35.4 33.2 101.09
LM Peden 33.4 32.3 35.5 100.12
JE Carswell 33.4 34.4 33.3 100.11
Dr MW Wrigley 32.3 33.2 35.5 100.10
Dr JS Rennie 33.3 33.3 33.4 99.10
AE Clarke 32.3 35.5 32.2 99.10
CJF Rowley 33.1 32.3 34.2 99.06
BN Roth 33.1 34.2 32.2 99.05
Maj AR McLeod 35.4 29.2 34.3 98.09

673.61 670.69 677.73 2020.203

29 November 2021 245



IRELAND

Captain:  GK Alexander

Adjutant: Mrs KD Clarke

Coaches: MK Townsend, GK Alexander, Sqn Ldr DP Calvert, ML Millar, Maj P Heyburn,
Maj AG McLean, Sqn Ldr C Fitzpatrick, PAE Charlton

Reserves: RG Faulkner, CW Slator, C Hughes, LCpl M Cardy, Sgt RCQ Martin

Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 35.6 34.5 35.6 104.17
Maj P Heyburn 35.4 35.5 34.4 104.13
JP Barry 34.3 35.6 34.5 103.14
Miss RJ Lusty 34.2 34.2 35.6 103.10
ML Millar 35.3 34.5 34.2 103.10
Maj AG McLean 35.6 33.4 34.4 102.14
N Anderson 33.3 35.5 34.4 102.12
RJ McQuillan 34.2 34.6 33.3 101.11
Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick RAF 32.1 35.6 34.3 101.10
PAE Charlton 32.2 34.3 34.4 100.09
RK Hawley 35.4 32.2 33.3 100.09
ND Anderson 32.2 33.4 34.5 99.11
PRColey 32.4 34.5 33.1 99.10
PC Jess 30.2 34.2 34.3 98.07
TG Mclvor 31.2 32.3 34.4 97.09
RW McVeigh 33.2 32.3 32.2 97.07
Miss JC Farnan 31.2 34.4 32.1 97.07
LCpl GW Clarke 33.3 33.2 30.1 96.06
Mrs LA Johnson 31.1 33.2 31.1 95.04
RM Grafton 33.2 34.5 27.2 94.09
660.56 674.79 661.64 1995.199
WALES
Captain: D Davies

Adjutant: JA Holmes

Coaches:  SD Gray, PS Gray, Mrs LJ Brister, Wg Cdr CJ Hockley MBE RAF, DT O’Leary,
J Howard Davies, J Llewellyn

Reserves: GW Morgan, Miss EA Lantau, Maj J Dunn, B Lewis, M Watkins

Ch Tech B Jones RAF 35.7 35.6 34.0 104.13
PS Gray 34.4 35.3 33.1 102.08
TAW Walters 35.4 35.2 32.1 102.07
D Davies 33.4 33.4 35.5 101.13
Fg Off JK Brekke RAF 34.3 33.3 34.4 101.10
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 34.4 33.1 34.4 101.09
Flt Lt KM Martin RAF 34.3 33.1 34.4 101.08
Miss GC O’Leary 33.1 34.2 34.3 101.06
DT O’Leary 34.4 33.2 33.1 100.07
DE Jones 33.4 33.4 33.4 99.12
Mrs LJ Brister 33.3 31.2 35.5 99.10
Flt Sgt DP Williams RAF 33.3 32.1 34.3 99.07
J Howard Davies 33.5 34.4 31.2 98.11
NP Haley 32.2 32.0 34.2 98.04
R Jackson 34.4 32.3 31.3 97.10
Flt Lt S Williams RAF 30.2 33.1 34.1 97.04
KM Wilson 31.1 33.0 32.2 96.03
SE Yeomans 32.2 32.3 31.3 95.08
Miss A Venn 26.2 35.2 34.3 95.07
B Grant Jones 31.2 29.0 32.2 92.04

654.64 660.44 664.53 1978.161

1998 was the first year in which 155 grain ammunition was used; this was produced by Radway
Green.

The V bull was also smaller than in 1997.
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MATCH ONE HUNDRED & TWENTY FIVE - 1999

Fired at Bisley on Thursday 22 July
ENGLAND

Captain:  Maj S Armour

Adjutant: P Merry

Coaches: PN Hinchliffe, Mrs MWM Veltman-Grisenthwaite, RM Hatcher, PG Kent, S Belither,
JS Collings

Reserves: AC Speirs, APC Crow, Miss LK Summers, TL Bedwell, DEW Simkin

NRJ Brasier 35.6 35.5 35.7 105.18
Dr JD Warburton 35.5 35.4 35.7 105.16
Mrs JA Cane 35.5 35.4 35.7 105.16
PA Bennison 35.5 35.6 35.5 105.16
Dr (Miss) AJ Pilgrim 35.6 35.5 35.5 105.16
Miss JH Messer 35.7 35.5 35.4 105.16
AJ Luckman 35.6 35.4 35.5 105.15
DC Dyson 35.3 35.5 35.6 105.14
JPM Stevens 35.6 35.3 35.5 105.14
JPS Bloomfield 35.4 35.4 35.5 105.13
SJ Cane 35.7 35.6 34.5 104.18
DGM Coleman 34.4 35.7 35.6 104.17
APW Daw 35.6 35.4 34.5 104.15
GC Childs 34.4 35.3 35.4 104.11
TP Clarke 34.3 35.3 35.4 104.10
GA Cann 34.5 34.6 35.5 103.16
PM Patel 34.6 34.3 35.6 103.15
PJ Chance 34.3 35.4 34.6 103.13
Mrs SM Hind 34.3 34.4 34.4 102.11
J Bullock 34.5 33.3 34.5 101.13

692.99 695.88 695.106 2082.293
SCOTLAND

Captain:  HN Watson

Adjutant: Miss IFE Rowley

Coaches: PW Sharman, A Mabon, AG Marr, CN McEachran, Maj RJ Aitken TD, MJJ Charlton
Reserves: Miss DS Hume, CJF Rowley, NBS Logan, BN Roth, AJ Haggerty

Dr MW Wrigley 35.3 35.4 35.4 105.11
LM Peden 35.7 35.5 34.6 104.18
HW Kilpatrick 34.2 35.6 35.6 104.14
HL Hunter 34.2 35.6 35.5 104.13
SD Glen 35.3 35.6 34.4 104.13
AD Hunter 34.4 35.3 35.2 104.09
JE Carswell 34.5 35.5 34.4 103.14
ITG Shaw 34.5 35.4 34.4 103.13
JMB Baillie-Hamilton 34.4 34.4 35.4 103.12
Ch Tech MD Joyce RAF 33.2 35.6 35.3 103.11
Maj AR McLeod 34.3 35.3 34.3 103.09
JDI Hossack 35.3 35.3 33.2 103.08
Miss AMG Ogilvie 32.4 35.5 35.4 102.13
JPL Sweet 34.3 33.3 35.6 102.12
Miss S Rennie 34.3 33.2 35.6 102.11
AK Henderson 35.5 34.4 32.3 101.12
RR Grisenthwaite 33.4 33.2 35.4 101.10
IDC Brechin 33.4 34.1 33.4 100.09
Mrs CM Noyes 33.4 34.4 33.1 100.09
CRF Leather 31.3 33.5 35.6 99.14

676.73 688.81 686.81 2050.235
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IRELAND

Captain:  GK Alexander

Adjutant: Mrs KD Robertson

Coaches: MK Townsend, ML Millar, Sgn Ldr DP Calvert, JP Barry, Miss RJ Lusty,
RW McVeigh, Sqn Ldr C Fitzpatrick, Maj AG McLean, Maj P Heyburn

Reserves: A Herron, DB Cumming, Miss HR Mackintosh, RCQ Martin

Sgn Ldr C Fitzpatrick 34.1 35.5 35.6 104.12
Miss RJ Lusty 34.4 35.3 35.4 104.11
JP Barry 35.5 35.3 34.3 104.11
Maj AG McLean 34.6 34.5 35.5 103.16
Sgn Ldr DP Calvert RAF 33.4 35.7 35.3 103.14
PR Coley 34.2 34.5 35.6 103.13
ML Millar 35.5 343 34.5 103.13
Dr Cl Johnston 33.3 35.4 35.5 103.12
Maj P Heyburn 34.5 34.2 35.4 103.11
PAE Charlton 34.3 34.6 34.4 102.13
Mrs LA Johnson 34.6 33.3 35.2 102.11
Flt Lt IA Mollan RAF 35.2 333 34.5 102.10
C Hughes 35.6 32.3 34.4 101.13
T Steele 33.4 35.2 33.4 101.10
LCpl GW Clarke 34.3 33.2 34.4 101.09
R McQuillan 32.3 34.1 34.5 100.09
J Shanks 33.0 32.3 35.5 100.08
RW McVeigh 33.5 32.1 34.3 99.09
PC Jess 34.4 31.1 34.1 99.06
SJ Carson 30.2 33.1 33.2 96.05
673.73 673.63 687.80 2033.216
WALES
Captain: D Davies

Adjutant: JA Holmes

Coaches:  PS Gray, Mrs LJ Brister, J Howard Davies, Wg Cdr CJ Hockley MBE, Miss GC O’Leary,
DT O’Leary

Reserves: JA Holmes, Miss MF Gooden, T Galliers, D Wilson, MP Watkins

Cdt BA Grant-Jones 35.6 35.5 35.4 105.15
Fg Off JK Brekke RAF 35.6 33.1 35.6 103.13
Mrs LJ Brister 34.4 35.5 34.4 103.13
PS Gray 34.6 34.1 35.5 103.12
Wg Cdr CJ Hockley RAF 34.2 35.6 34.3 103.11
Cpl S Kingdom 34.3 35.5 34.3 103.11
D Davies 35.3 33.4 34.5 102.12
Flt Sgt B Jones 34.5 33.3 35.2 102.10
CWO GW Morgan RAF 33.3 35.4 34.2 102.09
Miss GC O’Leary 34.4 35.3 33.2 102.09
TAW Walters 34.4 33.1 35.2 102.07
JD Llewellyn 32.3 35.4 34.4 101.11
SE Yeomans 33.2 35.4 33.5 101.11
Cdt P O’Callaghan 34.1 32.2 35.6 101.09
J Howard Davies 34.5 35.3 32.1 101.09
NP Haley 34.4 31.2 34.5 99.11
Miss EA Lantau 31.2 34.3 34.3 99.08
Maj J Dunn 32.1 34.4 33.3 99.08
Flt Lt S Williams RAF 30.0 32.2 35.5 97.07
P Gray 29.3 32.3 35.6 96.12

665.67 676.65 68 3.76 2024.208
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